DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
10™ MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID)
76™ MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID)
APO AE 09342

REPLY TO THE ATTENTION OF

CIRF-ZA-BD 8 Feb 06

(U) MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

(U) SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION — FINAL / SSI - 0333-2005-CID259-
36381-5H9B

(U) DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:
1. 13 NOV 2005/2225 — 13 NOV 2005/2359: GRID COORDINATES 38S MB3254,
UNDETERMINED LOCATION NEAR THE VICINITY OF KALSU, IRAQ, (12)

(U) DATE/TIME REPORTED: 18 NOV 2005, 1039

(U) INVESTIGATED BY:

3 (b)(6), (b)(7)(C), (b)(7)(F)

(U) SUBJECT:
1. UNKNOWN; (UNDETERMINED DEATH) (NFI)

(U) VICTIM:

1. AL GHURAIRI, RASHID SALMAN MOHAMMAD; CIV; INTERNMENT SERIAL
NUMBER (ISN): UNKNOWN; 6 JUL 1939; IZ; MALE; OTHER; XZ; CAPTURE TAG
NUMBER UNKNOWN; DATE OF CAPTURE: 13 NOV 2005; (UNDETERMINED DEATH)

(NFT)
(U) INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY:

(U) “This is an Operation Iraqi Freedom Investigation.”

(U) On 18 Nov 05, this investigation was initiated when CPT b(6), b(7)(C)

ommand Judge Advocate, Office of the Staff Judge Advocate (SJA), Forward Operating
Base (FOB) Central, IZ, reported Mr. AL GHURAIRI’s death.

(U) Investigation revealed on 13 Nov 05, Mr. AL GHURAIRI was apprehended at his home
along with his two sons by members of Iragi 2™ Squadron, Hillah Special Weapons and Tactics
(SWAT) members. Coalition forces were present; however, the extent of their involvement was
limited to technical advice. Mr. AL GHURAIRI was taken into custody without incident and
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SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL / SSI - 0333-2005-CID259-36381-
SH9B

was transported via helicopter to Forward Operating Base (FOB) Kalsu, 1Z. While en route, Mr.
AL GHURAIRI began displaying signs of cardiac arrest and lost consciousness. Personnel
aboard the helicopter initiated life saving measures in an attempt to resuscitate Mr. AL

GHURAIRI; however, life saving measures were unsuccessful and Mr. AL GHURAIRI was
pronounced dead by PO1 b(6), b(7)(C) Corpsman, Helicopter Combat -
Support Squadron 5 (HCS-5), Joint Special Operations Air Detachment-Arabian Peninsula
(JSOAD-AP), Logistical Support Area Anaconda (LSAA), FOB Kalsu, Iraq, upon arrival to
FOB Kalsu. Shortly thereafter, Mr. AL GHURAIRI’s body was released by Hillah SWAT to
Mr. AL GHURAIRIs sons, so an autopsy was not conducted and a death certificate was not
prepared. Interviews of the apprehending personnel and personnel on the helicopter revealed
Mr. AL GHURAIRI and his two sons, NFI, came willingly and did not resist apprehension.
Further, the two sons indicated Mr. AL GHURAIRI had a history of high blood pressure,
diabetes, and had a heart attack in the past. As no autopsy was conducted and no death
certificate was prepared, the cause and manner of death could not be determined; therefore, the
manner of death was listed as undetermined.

(U) STATUTES:
N/A
(U) EXHIBITS/SUBSTANTIATION:

(U) ATTACHED:

(U) 1. Agent’s Investigative Report (AIR) of SAZQEEGN® 0 Nov 05, detailing initial
notification and coordination with LCDR Sa@A® and collection of documents.

(U) 2. Serious Incident Report 575-021-001, not dated, detailing Mr. AL GHURAIRI's death.

i Ui 3. Statements of SPCIEESSC JONIWI®) scTHOENOI®) ss Gl nd spC

HORIWI®) 16 Nov 05, wherein they detailed their knowledge of Mr. AL GHURAIRI's death.

(U) 4. Memorandum of CPT Ml 16 Nov 05, detailing his knowledge of Mr. AL
GHURAIRI’s death.

U) 5. AIR of SAMCONIHWI(®) 48" MP Det (CID), Camp Slayer, 1Z, 1 Dec 05,
detailing interviews of CPTG)REUWN®) and SSG

(U) 6. Statement of CPT JOMEWI®I1 Dec 05, wherein he detailed his knowledge of Mr. AL
GHURAIRI’s death.

)
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(U) 7. Statement of SSG M| Dec 05, wherein he detailed his knowledge of Mr. AL
GHURAIRTI’s death.

(U) 8. AIR of SA OIS 31 MP Det (CID), LSA Anaconda, 1Z, 15 Dec 05,
detailing the interview of POI b(6), b(7)(C) ERtRE receipt of the Medical Rescue Report.

(U) 9. Statement of PO 1 JEOMIWI®M 15 Dec 05, wherein he detailed his knowledge of Mr.
AL GHURAIRI’s death.

(U) 10. Medical Rescue Report, 15 Nov 05, detailing PO1 SENIWI(®GMM medical assessment
of Mr. AL GHURAIRI.

U) 11. AIR of SASCEEWIS 3 Feb 06, detailing notification from LTC aladighe would be
unable to provide a death certificate for Mr. AL GHURAIRI and receipt of 15-6 Investigation

Report from LCDRJCRIQI(®)

(U) 12. E-mail of LTC 2 Jan 06, wherein he stated he would not be able to provide a
death certificate.

—tSeerett/NF) 13. Report of Proceedings by Investigating officer/Board of officers, 23 Nov 05.
(U) NOT ATTACHED:
(U) NONE.
(U) The originals of Exhibits 1, 5 through 9 and 11 are forwarded with USACRC copy of this
report. The originals of Exhibit 2 through 4, 10 and 13 is maintained the files of Helicopter
Combat Support Special Squadron 5, JSOAD-AP, Logistical Support Area Anaconda, Irag. The
original of Exhibit 12 is maintained on the server at JSOPD-AP, Logistical Support Area

Anaconda, Iraq.

(U) STATUS: This is a Final report. Commander’s Report of Disciplinary or Administrative
Action (DA Form 4833) is not required.

(U) Report Prepared By: Report Approved By:

Special » Detachment Commander

(U) Distribution:

3
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SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION — FINAL / SSI - 0333-2005-CID259-36381-
SH9B

I-Director, USACRC, ATTN: CICR-ZA, 6010 6" Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506
(original) (cid001cresc@sbelvoir.dms.army.smil.mil)

1-CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, 6010 6™ Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506
(c1d001dcsopsops2sc@sbelvoirdms.army.smil.mil)

1-HQ, USACIDC, ATTN: Chief, Investigative Operations Center, 6010 6™ Street, Fort Belvoir,
VA 22060-5506 (IOQNIBI®) i us.army.smil.mil) OEGIGN @ us.army.smil.mil)

1-HQ, USACIDC, ATTN: Deputy Chief of Staff Operations (DCSOPS), 6010 6™ Street. Fort
Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (QEEIQI®)@us.army.smil.mil)

1-CDR, 3D Military Police Group (CID) (J(S)MI¥AI(MW . forcel .army.smil.mil)

1-CDR, 10TH Military Police Battalion (CID)
JORIW(®)0)irag.centcom.smil.mil) HONIGRI®) @irag.centcom.smil.mil)
1- SJA, MNC-I, ATTN: b(6), HYQI® X VIII AIRBORNE CORPS)

(M IEAI(N 2)irag.centcom.smil.mil)

1- Provost Marshal, MNF-I (J(S)MJ¥A(Mirag.centcom.smil.mil)
WEORIW(®))irag.centcom.smil.mil)
1 — Director, Armed Forces Institute of Pathology (AFIP), 1413 Research Blvd., Bldg. 102,
Rockville, MD 20850

ORI i us.army . smil.mil) (JEBMICA®) us.army . smil.mil)

1-CDR, Task Force 134, Detainee Operations, MNF-I, ATTN: CPT i@ Camp Victory, 1Z
APO AE 09342 (JOREIWI® )iraq centcom.smil.mil

|_- Sureeons Office, MNF-1, ATTN: SGM pabadisg Camp Victory, IZ APO AE 09342
’Zz),iraq.ccmcom.smil.mil‘)

1-CDR, 76 TH Military Police Detachment (CID), Camp Slayer, IZ APO AE 09342
JORNBN® )irag.centcom.smil.mil)

-DET I, 76 TH Military Police Detachment (CID), Camp Slayer, [Z APO AE 09342
CIOMJEAI(®)0)irag.centcom.smil.mil)
1-File
4
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AGENT’ S INVESTIGATION REPORT A st

CID Regulation 1895-1
PAGE 1 OF i PAGE

DETAILS

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: About 1039, 18 Nov 05, this office was notified by CPT i aladas

b(6), b(7)(C) Office of the Staff Judge Adyocate (SJA), Forward Operating Base (FOB)
Central, Iraq (1Z), of the death of Mr. AL GHURAIRL. CPTRNUQUOISNN. . i on 13 Nov 05, Mr. AL
GHURAIRI was apprehended at this home along with his sons by members of the Hillah Special Weapons and
Tactics (SWAT) team. All three were taken into custody without incident and transported, via helicopter, to
FOB Kalsu, IZ APO AE 09325 (FOBK). All three detainees appeared to be in good health upon apprehension.
While in route to FOBK, Mr. AL GHURAIRI began showing symptoms of cardiac arrest and subsequently lost
consciousness. Members of the Hillah SWAT team initiated life saving measures by conducting Cardio
Pulmonary Resuscitation (CPR); however, all life saving measures were unsuccessful and Mr. AL GHURAIRI
was pronounced dead upon arrival at FOBK. Mr. AL GHURAIRI's sons were released, and were given Mr. AL
GHURAIRI’s remains for burial.

About 1200, 20 Nov 05, SAEBEERI®)oordinated with LTCDR[S(EMJAI(®]

appointed AR 15-6 Investigating Officer, Combined Special Operations Task Force-Arabian Peninsula
(CJSOTF-AP), 1Z, who provided a copy of his appointment orders. Also, LCDR QBRI provided this office
with a copy of the Serious Incident Report (SIR) and copies of sworn statements provided by the Soldiers who
were present during Mr. AL GHURAIRI’s death. The Soldiers present were SPC b(6), b(7)(C) |
A Troop, 98" Calvary, FOBK, SSG [MONJAl(®)) A Troop, 98" Calvary, FOBK, SGT
b(6). b(7)(C) Operational Detachment A (ODA) 575. FOBK, SSG|
HORN(® ODA 575, FOBK and SPCHEONEI®) A Troop, 98" Calvary, FOBK.
Additionally, LTCDR provided a copy of a memorandum prepared by Captain b(6), b(7)(C)
Commander, 2" Squadron, Hillah SWAT (NFI), detailing his knowledge of the incident. (See memorandum,
SIR and Sworn Statements for details)///LAST ENTRY///

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION
48™ Military Police (MP) DET (CID)
Camp Slayer, Iraq APO AE 09342

DATE EAHIBIT

20 NOV 05
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Serious Incident Report 575-021-001 03 2.9 0 5-C1D259-36 381
1. Category

2. Type of Incident: Iraqi Security Force detainee death due to cardiac arrest

3. Dateftime of Incident: Approximately 150330CNOV05

4. LOC: vic 38S MB 32 54

5. Other information

6. Personnel Involved:

Iragi Security Force Detainee:

Rashed Salman Mhomad al Gurari
Date of Birth: 01 JULY 1939

7. Whilegaiuz e b TTEC ‘ - control died of an
apparent hed = i n. The flight surgeon
from onweﬁsde Zigslomlinm - Cause of death— cardiac arrest. His
remai B Fae M. Two of his sons that were also

deiamed were relea's'éd bywlah SWAT m ancqmp :

8. Remarks:
e« The detainee was captured by Hillah SWAT and USSF advisors during CONOP 575-021.
¢ Contributing factor: Unknown prior medical history. The detainee was 66 years old. At
this time there is no reason to believe that the detainee experienced any torture or abuse.

9. Publicity: Hillah SWAT and Tunis IPs have returned the body to the family.

DDII CID ROI 31301
EXHIBIT_2__
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CATISWORA SN rEReNT gh
For use of this fo\r.m, see AR 190-45; the prgpog_etﬁ,'agnh‘:‘ im&c@PLD 2 5 9 3 6 3

LOCATION \ DATEUV O O Y [TIME © | FILE NUMBER
FFOB KALSU, IRAQ 16 Nov 2005 1100Z ,

AST NAME EIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME i GRADE/STATUS
b(6), b(7)(C) E-4/USANG
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS B l R

ATRP ]9 cAv Feh
jb(6), b(7)(C) A  WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:

132225ZN0OV035 while conductin : CONOP CT-75-021, H

b(6). b( (o1 f)

rsonnel along with O
illah SWAT detai

All 3 detainees were flex-cuffed and escorted hy
Hillah SWAT outside the residence to the HLLZ without incident. All 3 detainees seemed to be in good health as we waited for
the HH-60, When the HH-60 arrived Hillah SWAT stood the detainees up and escorted them to the HH-60 with no problems.
As we took off from the objective on the way back to FOB Kalsu RASHED SALMAN MOHOM s)bwa)(c) GURARI appeared to
have lost consciousness. His flex cuffs were removed while personnel started an assessment. SSG il tarted chest
compressions (o try and revive the detainee. Upon arrival at FOB Kalsu the flight surgeon assessed the casualty using an EKG
and pronounced him dead on arrival. Nothing Follows/({/1111{HTHIHTTHITHHTEITE TN T 110111

EXHIBIT ~ TINITIALS OF.2EESOM A48
b(6), b(7)(C)

KING STATEMENT

PAGE1OF 2 PAGES

ADDITIONAL FAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF TAKEN AT DATED. CONTINUED. "
THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE INITIALED
AS “PAGE OF PAGES.” WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 WILL BE LINED OUT, AND THE
STATEMENT WILL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM.

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72 | &ﬁﬁnﬂlbigl UEEDID ROI 31 3\183". v2.00

| EXHIBW -
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STATEMENT (Continued)

No statement this side///HITHITTHTTITTHITEEEE DT ELETLE T EEL DL L LR L LT LT LT T

0333"05-C|DZ59—36381

e - AFFIDAVIT . iy - B
b(6), b(7)(C) | _, HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1 AND ENDS ON PAGE _2 . | FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE

BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT.

WITNESSES: Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to

administer oaths, this dayof _ .19
at

{S?gnarun:- of Person A-cimi/;/s_ré}iné Qath)

" (Typed Name of Person Administering Oath)

ODA 575
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

INITIALS OF PERSON b(6), b‘(7)(C) EMENT

ACLU-RDI 5489 p.8
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For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the pfopOnBfit agency is ODCSOPS

LOCATION DATE TIME FILE NUMBER
FOB KALSU, IRAQ

[ 16 Nov 2005 L00Z

| GRADE/STATUS
E-6/USANG

' ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

TRe A 98™ Cav |55 BC

k m A S . WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:

While conducting CONOP CT-75-021 Hillah SWAT, along with ODA 575 and 1/A/98th CAV. Hillah SWAT detained
RASHED SALAM MOHAMAED AL GURARI, and his two sons. I was the medical support element for this objective. The
above named individual, at no time, after being detained, exhibited any signs of distress; he followed all orders given by Hillah
SWAT, moving on his own without complaint. At no time, while on location, did 1 witness any improper treatment; he
cooperated fully when asked to do so. Upon exfil, he walked on his own, with assistance from Hillah SWAT to the awaiting
HH-60. I was the first soldier to load the HH-60, and assisted in loading the first two detainees, the two sons. When the
individual in question boarded the aircraft, I was at that time in the rear of the aircraft, and Hillah SWAT positioned him
forward of the aircraft, still under their control. With limited lighting in the aircraft, I personally could not visually monitor the
Wg condition of this individual, although, 1 could tell that he was moving on his own. Shortly after takeoff, ODA team member
Bl dvised me that Hillah SWAT thought that the individual hi! i!!ped breathing. Due to limited space, [ was unable to
(v
b(6), b(7)(C)

get 1nto a position to check the individual myself, I instructed SSG k for breathing and a pulse. | was then advised
that neither was present. At this time, Hillah SWAT personnel and started chest compressions, to the best of their
ability, due to limited space. Upon landing at FOB Kalsu, 1 was able to check the individual prior to getting off the aircraft, and
found no breathing or pulse. The flight surgeon on assisted after downloading the individual, who at this time appeared pale,
with no breathing or pulse, pupils were fixed and dilated . The flight surgeon attached a cardiac monitor, which indicated no
electrical activity, and then pronounced the individual DOA. Nothing Follows///1H1H TN ]

.> 'lT S e A I_NFHA_Lg—aF—I;N ”—G SrTATEMF:NTm_—m ek Rty g
i ] b(6), b(7)(C)

PAGE1OF _ 2  PAGES

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF . TAKEN AT __.__ DATED. . CONTINUED."

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE INITIALED
AS "PAGE OF PAGES." WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 WILL BF LINED OUT, AND THE
STATEMENT WiLL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM.

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72 58 ‘/iucn WILL BE USED. USAPPC V2,00

U DDII CID ROI 31304

EXHIBIT :
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STATEMENT (Continued)

No statement on this side/ /!l//////i//!////////m/fﬂ?‘fﬁ :

&,‘

-05-

)’,)/.//////////////;’///////i///////////.’//////'///////1'/."//

CONTAINING THE STATEMENT

WITNESSES:

Y __ AFFIDAVIT
I, W | HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1 AND ENDS ON PAGE . 2. | FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE

BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE

. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY ITHOUT
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUE b 7 ‘
J

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to
administer oaths, this _ day of + 9

at

ODA 575
ORGCARN A

(Stgna!ure of Person Admmm.rermg Oarh)

B T%e.d Name of .P_ers—;;r‘A_dminisrering Oath}

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

lAurhEr}ty To Administer Oaths)

INITIALS OF BERSON

b(6), b(

ACLU-RDI 5489 p.10
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For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the prﬂrﬁ n

259_36381

cy is OBLSOPS
LOCATION DATE TIME FILE NUMBER
FOB KALSU, IRAQ 16 Nov 2005 1100Z
ASTNAME FIBST NAME, MIDDLE NAME SOCIAL SEGTNNUMBEER | GRADE/STATUS
b(6) b(7)(C) . E-S/AD
oﬁ;ENIZAION OR ADDRESS i 0 s il
oA 535 fOBtﬁﬂSU 5

ACLU-RDI 5489 p.11

(6) b(7)(C) S el WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH

aporovimately 132225ZNOV0S while conducting CONOP CT-75-021, T (Sgt. G GIONE 2iong wuh
> 7)‘°)b(6) R 2nd 4 Hillah SWAT members cleared TA 21. On the target. SWAT detained 3 males with no resistance and
minimal force. The detainees were flex cuffed, rounded up, and when the house was clear, escorted by Hillah SWAT o the
HLZ. At no point on the target were the detainees harmed in anyway. While in PZ posture the detainees showed no noticeable
signs that they would be medically unable to make the flight back, When the HH-60 arrived it was boarded without incident.
Everybody made it on quickly and unassisted. While retuning to FOB Kalsu [ was sitting in the door and could not hear or
fully sec what was going on inside the HH-60. The bird was crowded and the detainees were surrounded by SWAT. Sometime
during the flight the lights in the bird were turned on because the detainee began to show signs that there was medically
something wrong with him. When we landed at Kalsu the detainee was declared dead. As to any information to the diagnosis

of the cause of death, | could not say. All I know is that there was no use of excessive force applied at anytime. The detainees
surrendered without incident and thus were treated accordingly. Nothing follows /1T

EXHIBIT | AR S RERSON MAKING STATEMENT | ;
b(6), b(7)(C) | PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES
ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADI WPPENT OF  TAKENAT  DATED CONTINUED. *

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE INITIALED
AS "PAGE OF PAGES." WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 WILL BE LINED OUT, AND THE

STATEMENT WiLL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY QFJ’HJS FORM.

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72 SUPERSEDES R4

e e e — L



STATEMENT (Continued) " !
i HAINO STATEMENT THIS SIDF///////////////////////////////////////////////////////////6//%/?{@;/“//3/5/3@

e (6) b(7)(C) AFFIDAVIT 5
| 4 ., HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT

WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1 AND ENDS ON PAGE __2 _. | FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT

s . () A |

THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFU

ing Staternent)

WITNESSES: Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to
administer oaths, this day of w18
at - el
ODA 575 o
ORGANIZATION OR ADDR (Slg/mrule of Person Admmmermg Oath)

" [Typed Name of Person Administering Oath)

ODA 575"

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS (Authority To Administer Oaths)

ON MAKING STATEMENT

PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES

CID ROT 3 T80z

EXHIBIT -




n
PR 1. cg-36381
SWORN STATEMFgTa § -05-C ! B2

For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proj ency is ODCSOPS

LOCATION [ DATE TIME [ FILE NUMBER

FOB KALSU, IRAQ ]() Nnv 2005 11007

: ST NAME, MIDDLE NAME ‘ 5 | GRADE/STATUS | ol
E 6/AD

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

CPAR S 25~ FoR HALSY, T2

E (6) b(7)(C) . ,‘.‘“;_ '. B S - , WANT TO MAKE TE%L[OWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:

Whlle conducting CT-75-021, with Hilla SWAT, ODA 575 dnd 1/A/98CAV, Hilla SWAT detained RASHED SALMAN
MOHOMED AL GURARI and his two sons. The whole time RASHED SALMAN MOHOMED AL GURARI was detained
and awaiting exfil he looked to be in good hcaith Shortly after take off a couple of SWAT members got my attention.
RASHED SALMAN MOHOMED AL GU lost consciousness. [ informed SSGEQMEIE He told me to check for a

pulse, and asked if he was breathing. SSG g 7)(C) M. positioned in the HH-60 where he could gel to the detainee. [
checked for a pulse, and breathing, he did not have either. Hillah SWAT and I started chest compressions. He still did not have
a pulse. Once we touched down at FOB Kalsu the flight surgeon assessed him using an EKG and pronounced him dead.
I T INothing, Folkows! (1T T T

[EXHIBIT ' TiNTe, >ERSON MAKING STATEMENT ]
b(6), B7)C) PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES

_____________ SRS L Tl I 5

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF TAK EN AT DATED CON TINUED ¢
THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE INITIALED
AS "PAGE __ OF __ __ PAGES." WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 WILL BE LINED OUT, AND THE

STATEMENT WILL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM.

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72 223 % éﬁ ICH WILL BE USED. USAPPC V2.00
DDII CID RO

T:
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:
STATEMENT (Continued) l i

1
NO STATEMENT THIS SIDF/////’////’//NHHHHI###M‘WW#W%/U-’/Q’/ﬁﬁ'//g//‘////l/!///lh////////’//1//’///

MO0, D(7)(C) — ——— e

eimuns! TIAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1 AND ENDS ON PAGE _2 . | FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT.

WITNESSES: Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to

administer oaths, this dayof 19
at

{Signature of?’é}sron A&r;i;ii;};;ig‘ 68”’}

" {Typed Name of Person Administering Oath)

ODA 575 .~ . e Sttt S b e e i
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS {Authority Te Administer Oaths)

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STA b(6),

, PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES

EXHIBIT

ACLU-RDI 5489 p.14




LOCATION
I ()B K \LSU lR‘\Q

NAME, MIDDLE NAME

16 Nov 2005 j HOOZ

SOCIAL SE ME GRADE/STATUS
b(6) b(7)(C) 7 E-4/USANG

|
. W =X
0RGAN|ZAT|0N OR ADDRESS % 1~
\‘ [I‘,v, kl‘(fq /hfl(/ ]’ 5&/‘*"‘

b(7)(C s c e , WANT TO MA_K'I;THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER QATH:

()n ovembx 2 005 ODA 575, Hi T and lql Pit 98th Cav were on an air assault raid. | (SPC

S8G b b(7)(C) i R nd SGT 26 WXC) > all on the same HHG60, when we hit the ground we rushed to the
house, by the umc. got to thr. ouse Hillah S W nad already detained RASHID SALMON MOHAMMED AL GUARARI
and his two sons, so [ helped SGT o) B7)C) ll.ar the house and the roof. Hillah SWAT took all of the detainees with us, all
personnel seemed fine. We went back to the HILZ and set up security to wait for our pick up. When the HH60 arrived 1
watched Hillah SWAT escort all the detainees to the helicopter. 1 was one of the first people on the helicopter. [ watched Hillah
md all the detainees on the HH60. On the way back to FOB Kalsu [ was looking out the door and holding on to SGT

who was sitting in the door. When we landed they hooked the guy up to an EKG and pronounced him dead./////11111]
End of Statement//////1H1HIHINHTTTHTETH IO T L TR LT L T

EXHIBIT f INITIAL ‘b(6) b(7)(C) ING STATEMENT f SAGE 1 OF ) —_—
TS S~ L == ',, — == e S e d —

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF ____ TAKENAT .____DATED _ CONTINUED :
THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE INITIALED

AS "PAGE ____ OF ___ PAGES." WHEN ADDIT}OM&-H@E&MW%MG‘K OF PAGE 1 WILL BE LINED OUT, AND THE
STATEMENT WILL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REV{ S B/F £ THIS RORM.

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72 SUPERSEDT

8 WHICH WILL BE USED USAPPC V2,00

cUDDII CID ROI 31310

ACLU-RDI 5489 p.15 = o EXH‘B‘T




STATEMENT (Continued)

T NG STATEMERT TITS SIDET] @Tﬁ oy 5{17'1/(-3//l T 1

§b(6), b(7)(C)

CONTAINING THE STATEMENT.

WITNESSES:

WH?CH BEGINS ON PAGE 1 AND END
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE.

THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLU

AFFIDAVIT

. HAVE HEAD OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THiS STATEMENT
ON PAGE 2 . i FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
| HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WFTHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to

ODA 575
RGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

ODA 575

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

administer oaths, this day of _ s
at i
(Szgnarure of Person Admrmsrenh; 6arh/ i
" (Typed Name of Person Aanrfniglerlhg Oath]
(Autharity To Administer Oaths)
PAGE OF 2 PAGES

31
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11/16/2005 .
Sub. Death incident
Name of the diseased: Rashid Salman Mohammad Al Ghurairi.

On the moming of November 15 20054 of the Hillah SWAT and 5 of the SF
members from Kalsu raided the house of the terrorist Rashid Salman Mohammad Al
Ghurairi, arrested him and his sons Mohammad and Radhi, then we handcuffed the
suspects and then took them to the hello pad. None of the suspects looked sick or weak.

After the hello copter landed we helped to get into the aircraft.
During the flight back to Kalsu, Rashid was shown signs of nauseas then we cut of the

hand cuffs tying his hands, and 1% Sgtjiilill{lid everything he could to help him. We
continued to try to save him by pressing his chest, then the American doctor arrived and

put him on EKG. Then the doctor announced Rashid’s death.

Because of this situation, and in a coherence with the humane principles and based on
the fact that Rashid is the one who forced his sons to deal with terrorism, we decided to
release the sons of Rashid, so they can take care of their fathers’ funeral duties.

We called contacted Tunis police station and handed over the body of Rashid , and the 2
sons who were detained.

Rashid was 66 years old, and was obese.
Cause of death is Heart Attack.
All the detainees were treated in humane way.

Captain S8 b(7)(C)
Commander of the 2™ squadron of Hillah SWAT

11/16/2005

ACLU-RDI 5489 p.17 000016



AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT |™ "™™(333-2005-c10259-36381

CID Regulation 195-1

PAGE 1 OF 58 PAGE

ETAILS

About 0938, 1 Dec 05, SA ROBadand SA JEORTGOIONN s office, interviewed CPT
J A Company (CO), 3" Battalion (BN), g Special Forces Group (SFG), Forward
Operating Base (FOB) Kalsu, Iraq (IZ), APO AE 09325, who provided a sworn statement wherein he stated

Mr. AL GHURAIRI was not captured by US Special Forces, but by the Iraqi Hillah Special Weapons and
Tactics (SWAT) members. CPT elated the extent of his team involvement was limited to
technical advice. The decision to release the two sons and the body of the deceased were made by the
Commander of Hillah SWAT. After consulting with CPTW@ about locating Mr. AL GHURAIRI's
two sons and wife to determine what type of medical care Mr. AL GHURAIRI had received prior to being
apprehended; CPT advised travel by convoy to Mr. AL GHURAIRI’s residence could result in
loss of life and their unit would not be returning to that location unless Mr. AL GHURAIRI’s sons became
targets as terrorists or insurgents. (See sworn statement for details)

About 1003, 1 Dec 05, SASGEEI@Dand SA ZREERIS nterviewed SSGHONIWI®)

A CO, : BN, . FSG, FOB Kalsu, IZ APO AE 09325 who provided a sworn statement wherein he stated he
assisted the Hillah SWAT members to perform Cardio Pulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) on Mr. AL
GHURARI. SSGelated no other life saving measures was performed.

b(6), b(7)(C)

AGENT’S COMMENT: All members of A CO, 3 BN, 5" SFG, were present when CPT JGBE@I&/and
SSGWwere interviewed and verified they had no direct involvement in the raid conducted by Hillah
SWAT members. Mr. AL GHURAIRI’s medical condition prior to the raid was unknown. An attempt to
locate Mr. AL GHURAIRI’s medical records or interview of the two sons and spouse would not be
conducted by this office because of the high threat level in Iraq due to ongoing terrorist and insurgency
activities against US forces.

//LAST ENTRY///

TYPED AGENT'’S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION
o
48 MP Det (CID)

SA (b)(e), (b)(7)(C), (b)(7)(F) Camp Slayer, Iraq, APO AE 09342

DATE 1 DEC 05 EXHIBIT
ACIL U DDIILCID RGY 31313
[ eE e AT R S S e

ACEU-RDI 5489 p.18 000017
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For use of this R.100.45; the-propenspalency is ODCSW
LOCATION DATE < TIME o UMBER

FOB KALSU, IRAQ | DEC 2005 s

AME, MIDDLE NAME SOCIAL SECHRTMLIAIREE GRADE/STATUS
(6). b(7)(C) p(©). B()(C)

OHGANIZATION OR ADDRESS = _ _ e
coreANY | 3RYBN  §TH STE TOB KALSU | I&AQ

WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:

At appr y 1322257ZNOV05 while conducting €:() T x 4 personnel along with ODA 575 x
2 (SG ) G TRREIE) and 1/A/98 CAV x 3 i ’b(6) b(?)(C) d SSG b(6) b(7)(C) cleared TA21, a single story residence
located al MGRS 38SMB 32170 54676 Hlllah SWAT etained RASHED SALMAN MOHOMED AL RARI DQB 01

3 WO Ol 1 v

(b)(6) (b)(7)C), (b)(7)(D)

H ARI, along with the two other personnel were flex cuffed and moved outside the
| residence escorted by 3 Hllla.h SWAT personnel. 'He was moved directly to the HLZ, approximately 50 meters away from the
residence. Hillah SWAT personnel walked the detainees to the HLZ without incident. RASHED SALMAN MOHOMED AL
GURARI appeared to be in good health. He walked to the HH-60 and loaded onto the helicopter without assistance and without
comment. Hillah SWAT's SOP is to not blindfold detainees when loading onto aircraft in order to expedite the loading process.

While returning to FOB Kalsu in an HH-60, he started to show symptoms of cardiac arrest. Immediately his fle bm(c) were
removed while personnel started a medical assessment. SSG b(s) b(7)(C) civilian EMT), 1/A/98CAV, and SSG DDA 575,
attempted to resuscitate the casualty by conducting chest comp The total time of flight was less than 10 minutes. Once

the HH-60 arrived at FOB Kalsu, the JSOAD flight surgeon assesscd the casualty using an EKG and pronounced RASHED
SALMAN MOHOMED AL GURARI Dead on Arrival. Medical personnel assessed that the cause of death was most likely
cardiac arrest. Because they were Hillah SWAT detainees, the Hillah SWAT determined that the best course of action was to
release RASHED’s two sons and allow them, along with the local IP unit from Tunis, to escort lhc body back to be buried in
accordance with Islamic religious practices. The Hillah SWAT personnel contacted the TU onandcogedingted with

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C), (b)(7)(D)

b)(6), (b) (3)

it There was no mistreatment of the detainee in any way. He was 66 years old and obese. All personnel did their best
to resuscitate him.

[OFRYD(6), b(7)(C)

A: CPT HQREQ(®

Q: What was the extent of your in volment in the operations?

A: We were combat advisor to Hillah SWAT.

Q: Whose decision it was to realease the two sons?

A: It was the Hillah SWAT comander's decision to realease the two sons. His name is CP T’ nd Company Commander.
Q: Why the body of deceased was realesed?

A: Hillah SWAT made the decision accorrding to the Ilamic practise, the body had to be burried in 24 hours.

Q: During the Hilah SWAT operation , did Mr. HOHOMED ever complain about being ill1?

A:No. I wasn't around him.

Q Do you have anything else to add to this statement?

(6) b(7)(C) b oF s7ATENENT//

[ EXHIBIT ' INITIA MAKING STATEMENT

PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF ___ TAKEN AT __ DATED __ CONTINUED."
THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE INITIALED
AS "PAGE OF _____ PAGES." WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 WILL BE LINED OUT, AND THE
STATEMENT WILL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM.

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72

SfiPPC V2.00

ACLU-RDI 5489 p.19




‘ STATEMENT (Continued)
i."HNNa"a’r’!//f!/f//!f/H/!H!/HHH/HH//!/HN!

| b(6). b(7)(C)

) L LT

AFFIDAVIT

l, , HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1 AND ENDS ON PAGE __2 . | FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. |1 HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREE gl DL S ‘
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INF

WITNESSES: Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to |
administer oaths, this dav of D EC ;10 0s

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

HYT® pup DET €E8 "
CAamp SL A% A f-_(;’? ACrde A T 1 AP ‘ (T S e e e
Ch 3 At 3o GOC AL

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS {Authority To Administer Oaths)

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT

SR | (] DDII O RO PR P37

USAPPC V2.00

ji EXHIBIT «

ACLU-RDI 5489 p.20

Ca
bed



0332705-CI D259-36 .81

For use of this foer' ¢ ; s y is ODCSOPS
LOCATION e ; 7 | EILE NUMBER
FOB KALSU, IRAQ B (6), b(7)(C)

AME, MIDDLE NAME GRADE/STATUS
E-6/AD

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS
A Company, 3rd Battalion, 5th SFG, FOB KALSU, Iraq.

Emm , WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH;

While conducting CT-75-021, with Hilla SWAT, ODA 575 and 1/A/98CAV, Hilla SWAT detained RASHED SALMAN
MOHOMED AL GURARI and his two sons. The whole time RASHED SALMAN MOHOMED AL GURARI was detained
and awaiting exfil he looked to be in good health. Shortly after take off a couple of SWAT members got my attention.
RASHED SALMAN MOHOMED AL GURARIhad lost consciousness. [ informed SSG i LGOI (0ld me to check for a
(6), b7 hwas positioned in the HH-60 where he"COUITTIOL get to the detainee. 1
checked for a pulsc and breathing, he did not have either. Hillah SWAT and I started chest compressions. He still did not have
e touched down at FOB Kalsu the flight surgeon assessed him using an EKG and pronounced him dead.

A: SSG3

Q: Did A JRARI display any health problem before getting in the aircraft?

A: No

Q: Did AL GURARI mention any health problems when he was captured?

A: NO

Q: Beside the chest compressions, did you perfom any additional life saving measures?
A: No

Q: Did anybody assist you in administrating the CPR?

A: Hillah SWAT members began the process and I asisted them.

Q: Were you the medic in the team?

A: No, but | was trained in basic life saving measures such as first aid and combat life saver.
Q: Who pronounced AL GURARI dead?

A: The flight surgeon pronounced him dead but I don't his name.

Q: Do you know the cause of death?

A: I don't know, but he was old.

Q:Do you have anything you would like to add to this sstatement?

A: No///End of statement// JORIG(

EXHIBIT [ INmIALS OF P&

PAGE10OF __2 _ PAGES

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF TAKEN AT DATED _CONTINUED."
THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE INITIALED
AS "PAGE ____OF PAGES." WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 WILL BE LINED OUT, AND THE
STATEMENT WILL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM.

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72

ACLU-RDI 5489 p.21




0333-05-C1D259-2628"

&J TR

STATEMENT (Continued)

NO STATEMENT THISgr3maeatest///////{ A/}

AFFIDAVIT ’
. HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT

WHICH BEGIN ND ‘ E_2 . IFULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TFlUE | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT

THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUEs

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to
administer oaths, this [ day of 1) G , I 200%]

WITNESSES:

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

_ g™ PP DeT £3B
S

( amP S{ATY e pguordax T2 A LIAE Aga, \ e, DC I\J\_L
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 593y (Authority To Administer Oaths)

USAPPC V2.00

VT |

':Lj P PO I bt
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AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT ror nuMBer 0333-05-CID259-36381

CID Regulation 195-1 0312-0S-CIPYl8

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: About 0900, 14 Dec 05, this office received a Request for Assistance (RFA),
0333-05-CID259-36381, from the 48" Military Police Detachment (48" MP Det), (CID), Camp Slayer, Iraq
APO AE 09342, concerning the death of Mr Rashid Salman Mohammad AL GHURAIRI (NFI), while in
custody of Iraqi Police aboard a U.S. Military aircraft. The 48" MP Det requested this office locate, fully
identify and interview the flight surgeon who pronounced AL GHURAIRI deceased to determine his opinion as
to his cause and manner of death and collect any medical documentation and reports pertaining to the death.

About 1400, 14 Dec 05, SANCINI(®); this office, attempted to make contact with the flight surgeon
at the Joint Special Operations Aviation Detachment Arabian Peninsula (JSOAD-AP), LSA Anaconda, Iraq
APO AE 09391 (LSAA). Security personnel informed SAhe JSOAD-AP medical personnel reported
for duty at 1630.

About 1700, 15 Dec 05, SA ZOIE@®hterviewed PO1 [N CA(®)] Corpsman,
Helicopter Combat Support Squadron 5 (HCS-5), JSOAD-AP, LSAA, who provided a sworn statement,

| wherein he stated on 15 Nov 05, he pronounced the death of an Iragi detainee brought via helicopter by Special
Operations Forces to Forward Operating Base Kalsu, Irag. POl ‘b(6), JEAI(®)is ated there were no signs to
indicate the Iragi detainee had suffered any physical trauma or displayed any signs other than death by heart
attack. PO1NEOMI@I®provided copies of his Medical Rescue Report and related he e-mailed LCDR [
SOMQIE NED), at [J(YMTTA(F IR cisotfap.irag.soccent.centcom smil.mil concerning his knowledge of
the Iraqt detainee’s death. (See Sworn Statement of PO1 HERII®) i Medical Rescue Report for
details)///LAST ENTRY///

L]

TYPED AGENT’S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION
31" MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID)
F(b)(6). (b)(7)(C), (b)(7)(F) LSA Anaconda, APO AE 0939

b(G), b(7)(C) " “AGEY'DDII CID ROI 31318
e EXHIBI T

&

I
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SWORN STATEMENT

For use of this form, see AR 190-45: The propon b(6) b(7)(C) Deputy Chi S for Personnel.
LOCATION DATE TIME i FILE NUMBER
CS4 A-’gﬁ(‘mclc,\, El"‘%ﬁ AP A T3Y (| 7S OF '75

: (, | b)() & T b(), ((C TILY, GRADE/STATUS

o /PO

b(6), b(7)(C) want to make the following statement under oath:
ON VHNIN 2¢05 | WAS RALLING TME DOSITION AS A NAVY SEALCH AN RESCUE INFUIGHT
MEDL CAL TECUNICIAN ONPAALD A NAUY HH- (OB WEL COPTER. TASKED BITH ReeudiNG
CASUALTY GUACUARTION AND wxe’()\e.»cbsué()ea:r DU NG DILetT ALToN OPel ATiCNS
WTH SPetid OPetATION FodleeS. BE FLIGKT TWE exTendbed Te 1ENoJZoas .
UPCN ComdleTiom OF CReERATION THC SPEM &L OfreAtion FOMLES WAY SededA
Peysons UMOE'(L ComnTROL THAT Wwewe To BE TRANSPONTEN BAGL To DASE .
Do G RETudd FUGHT 1T whS odsewvied By T™E AGRLELS THAT AN APPOCKIMATE
50 year Oud MiddLe Eastenn ML nad Betome UNBESPONSINE . | wAS ADULISED
0F THE POTENTIAL MEDIGAL CwenGency) By MY PLLoT wie wkd RECEINED Tue
getont i & RaDio . Twe A LeT ADUISED ME TRAT Tee ANLENELI AND  SETUMTY
FoLGE WAO Beeuw CRL. WUPon ALMJAL AT BKSE | @AY W\:‘ MeVICALC
e i LG Te THE AMOAART THAT BAY THE PATLENT.
EGou Ve wST (Su@ﬂu.-s Hi D 3 : 5
Ve E CALAHING THE PATIENT FAOWA THE
TWE AOLEws AND Seaunity FOALEDS WEl il vl
- TSOE THE ROTCR ARL . Twe PATENT § APIEALANCE
AR OLAPT To TWE Haeh Ou isid@ - | KSsEssed Twe PATIENT
CHOWED KO AGTINVITY ANS kPPealed UN RESPONSIVE - y i o
3 ‘ 7 T e kS A (MENGAC
AS DuLseLEss, NoT BlesTwiNG, Fulk AbesT . P A EKed S b e AT
INGIDERT . HEa) 7o TOE ASSESSWMENT SHOWED NO TéAUMA . No Newro ReESPeASE
OBSemlED  PubiLs wene FIRED ANd UNREACTIVE . Arday Was oden wiTrt AC
ORSTRUCTION. Ne tunG Sowunds | No HeadT TONES. ECE SHOWED Asystore
FLATUINE [ LEAY |,2 And 3 wirn Ne EETOH. SN SIGNS weng Dy | coor
WITH Ne PeaiPretar it butdTiond . HEAD INTALT TMORAT INTACT | ABDOMEN
SHOWED No pwsSES o DisTensSionN ENTAEMUTIES Wele INTACT. Pr ospyeue0
SACrAL Pociinils. AsSessimeNT reEVEALE) OBUIOUS SIGNS OF De&Th
PT was aosewed AS A Possibie W“/HZN’L‘T ATTAGY. LEROING To A WleDiICAL
FuwL &nnesT . PT WAS DeTeem(nEeD Dead ot AadivaL wWhiTH AN AdPdcrimaTe
TUWME OF UNNELPONSIVENESS YL 165w Faom PoinT oF IDENTIFICATION
Pacerss oF BLS CPR  AND LAND TimE WHEN | ASSESSED B,
FOLLOWING EMT- PALAMEDI C. pacsToter And NALY SAR meditat ProTeCol
PT wAs Peteamtined DEAD Based oN Cyens Ang Symiproms -
‘fﬁPLLLSKLt"s‘: CErONELE B Dovan TWE OF VDt shTHOET il £Tion @ AsysToLE
N Ate B LEADS BOLATENT SIGNS OF Sa6rar Poccin 6-
WOoR DETElwautnATION | ADNGED THRE SPEC L OPedaTion Fendes e sewT AND

WAS ABULSEY Twedt wene Tav G CUSTOYY OF e deald BadH
| RETULNED TO B! PapcessEd BY REPOLT fWNd FORUANOED THEOUGH WY

, o(5). b(7)(C)
QAN -BF - OUL AR D

EXHIBIT MR O F PERSON MAKING STATEMENT w_
PAGE/ OF _PAGES

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING “STATEMENT OF _TAKEN AT _ DATED _ CONTINUED.” THE BOTTOM OF EACH
ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE INITIALED AS “PAGE__OF __PAGES.”

WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 WILL BE LIN Iél_i A'\Jlﬂ bﬂf[\!éﬂ"ﬁ \’\ﬁ C,C 'SI‘I )ﬁ' IN THE
REVERSE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM. U I

DA FORM 2823 (AUTOMATED)]
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OIII~OC ¢ D25F-3CDR |
3 T2~G5—=Cr LT
b(6), b(7)(C) TR C S A Rt Covadls e DATED/S D, O™ CONTINUED!

STATEMENT OF f7n 7

i

: : 70\') ?i‘c‘:ﬂc‘;._)n({? ﬁ(‘ F"—'—r%-:c’l/'f‘{‘ s 7{;’6’@%6,1 &’(g'r:,( (;( ?
A’ For EALSU . |
&«‘ DC’ 7(c:|C,JC Z{f‘]@t:)jh‘? 1<y rLe @‘F\ h{- IFC{. c"} T et ‘A’.Cﬁ."]c:'c ( ‘Ec)_,r‘ ‘\ 6/0("5 97:} ' [
eonc e d el T,
,4 ‘r /UO/ o }cfc\»?w“;}/rﬁ?"c::\‘(} o\ L7 S 7';&/“(’(/\ 4 MO |
Cr:\._ ’_DC" Sco &"t:l'_)f?_ 4_1_5\ I_!‘c( ¢Z"‘ l’f"‘t%;dﬂq ( QLLQL— ;’DLJE(‘&,KX‘CJLF"‘{ Fgcf J@cnj
ad For Kacso |
/4( ‘ATPFC:‘}(“M{*!L( !? is—/c—? "{‘ézi){f /3(:) P“‘—-‘J-’\CJ% P S!'?L1+ 99-{--}
oldiag , dad. siin darle epes | graing, Shartey
T . y i
?ﬁ; b—fa\\ 7‘3&_/*“‘9”‘&(*"% 5 Al 4 %}?V*Sj‘<§/1\7if;q/ 7(0"“6:(_);446‘«. Vs
‘Irc{e—r" AT 9 7v:er F{“d:qcm___‘..»t ce P B
/’\ s PLL 735 Eheg , S'fc/mS’ ¢ nc’Ji (c‘r{:Q/lS c)”( Q!"“&"u NS /,w'c/'( < /
-‘rﬂ((_)/'t/\u_-li( QF‘LQL—L‘T 5;]7.,13 1 (GVIS:S‘(_&M_L w‘ﬁl CQ;:C_("‘/Z\ [97
h?a_r!‘r— g 1ree CL .
C(\):DJV’M et co 7‘%1]”‘.0) fwh"“’" Lo c?(//a/‘é‘ Tt St
et '?'{7

A4 e 6(6), b(7)(C)
End of <{= \L’ e v 7

o o b(6), b(7)(C)
INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMEN
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b(6), b(7XC

AFFIDAVIT

b(6) b(7)((S)CW()C) HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE
I AND ENDS ON PAGE FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY ME. THE
STATEMENT IS TRUE. 1 HAV INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTI'()\I OI LA(H PAGE (O\l;\lNl'\(. THE
STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BEN ARD
PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAV

WITNESSES:
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME, A PERSON BY LAW

TO ADMINISTER OATHS, THIS/ S7H DAY OF2X%2005

AT (54 Aageonde A0 Ae O$RTF/

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

(Name of I'cr-«

1 1 0 y
Article 136, UCMJ

i r\u(h()rlt_\ to .\dmlﬂl“ b(7)(C)
Ca

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMEN THUR) =
T e PAGES O OF S PAGES

DA Form 2823 (AUTOMATED)

ACLU DDII CID ROI 31321
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EXHIBIT 10

Page(s) 000026 thru 000027 reterred to:

CDR USAMEDCOM
ATTN: FOIA OFFICE, STOP 76
1216 STANLEY RD 2D FI,
FT. SAM HOUSTON, TX 78234-5049

ACLU DDII CID ROI 31322
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MEDICAL RESCUE REPORT

L #
RESCUE ALS

5. DIFFICULTIES EN ROUTE

1. CUSTODIAN OF SRU 2. SRUTYPE 3. REPORT SERIA
6.

4. REQUESTING AGENCY
DAY
X

UNIT ADDRESS UNK

MEDEVAC X  BLS NIGHT
RADIO TRAFIC T MILITARY T RAPPEUHOIST
T WEATHER T MECHANICAL X CIVILIAN ~ TREE EXT. 7 PLT |(b)(6)
. . o o CPLT |
8. DATE/TIME ALERT FOUND RTB cC |
15__|NOV |2005 LAUNCH RECOVERY SWMR |
ON SCENE DELIVERY SARHM |
FT SURG |
9. CHIEF COMPLAINT  PULSELESS, NOT BREATHING, FULL ARREST 10. MECHANISM OF INJURY
APPEARS MEDICAL INCIDENT. NO TRAUMA OBSERVED.
PT DETERMINED DOA. OBVIOUS SIGNS OF DEATH. EJECTION PUC, OTHER
CRASH OCCURRED ON RTRN
MVA FLIGHT RTB
PRIMARY SURVEY
11.SEX |12.AGE [13. L EVEL OF CONSCIOUSNESS
M ALERT VERBAL PAINFUL X UNRESPONSIVE
14. X OPEN PUPILS
A PART OBST
TOTAL OBST EQUAL
NORMAL UNEQUAL
SHALLOW DILATED
LABORED CONSTRICTED
ABSENT X  UNREACTIVE
NORMAL SKIN SIGNS
BOUNDING NORMAL
WEAK PALE
FLUSHED
CYANOTIC
DIAPHORETIC
SECONDARY SURVEY
20. WML ABNL DETAILS OF NUMBER:
1. HEAD X APPROX 50 YO MIDDLE EASTERN MALE. PT WAS SUBDUED DURING
2. NECK X DA BY COALITION FORCE. PT WAS OBSERVED TO BECOME
3.  CHEST X UNRESPONSIVE DURING RETURN FLIGHT. CPR BEGAN IN HELO.
4.  LUNG SOUNDS X
5.  ABDOMEN X PULSELESS, APNEIC, NO NEURO RESPONSE OBSERVED. PUPILS FIXED
6. BACK/SPINE X UNREACTIVE. AIRWAY OPEN WITH NO OBSTRUCTION. NO LUNG SOUNDS.
7.  PELVIS X NO HEART TONES. SP02=0. ECG = ASYSTOLE, NO ECTOPY.
8. UPPER EXTREMITIES X NO NEURO ACTIVITY. SKINS = DRY/COOL/NO PERIPHERAL CIRCULATION.
9. LOWER EXTREMITIES X NO TRAUMA OBSERVED. THORAX INTACT. ABDOMEN= NO MASSES X 4 QUAD.
10. NEURO X EXTREMITIES INTACT.
21. %02 22. ALLERGIES 23, MEDICATIONS
TIME B/P P R SAT UNK UNK
00/00 0 0 0 I
— N
R
24, UNK UNK UNK
LAST NAME FIRST NAME M
DOB | | SSN N/A
RANK  CN

ACLU-RDI 5489 p.28
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MEDICAL RESCUE REPORT
25, OXYGEN THERAPY
TIME: DEVICE: LPM: TYPE AIRWAY: SIZE:
NASAL CANNULA OROPHARYNGEAL
SIMPLE MASK NASOPHARYNGEAL
OPSEC NON REBREATHER ETTINTT
BVM/ATV CRICOTHYROIDOTOMY
2. IV THERAPY
TIME: SOLUTION RATE NEEDLE SITE:
D5W TKO 18 GAUGE
OPSEC LR WIDE OPEN 16 GAUGE
NS OTHER OTHER

27. COMMENTS/NOTES: BLS CPR BEGUN BY SECURITY FORCE AND CREW MEMBER. . TREATMENT
PT WAS ASSESSED UPON LANDING. APPROXIMATE TIME OF UNRESPONSE +/- 15 MIN.

PRIMARY EVAL = PULSELESS/APNEIC WITH NO NEURO RESPONSE. AIRWAY MGT
SECONDARY EVAL = OBVIOUS SIGNS OF DEATH. NO LUNG SOUNDS. NO HEART TONES. ECG = ASYSTOLE CPR

WITH NO ECTOPY. PUPILS FIXED/UNRESONSIVE. +SACRAL POOLING. DOA

PT WAS ASSESSED AS POSSIBILE MI/HEART ATTACK LEADING TO MEDICAL FULL ARREST. EXTRICATION

PT DETERMINED DB WITH OBVIOUS SIGNS OF DEATH. NO FURTHER RESUSCITATION ATTEMPTED. MAST

PT LEFT IN CARE OF OPERATIONAL FORCE. SPINE IMMOB
CARDIAC MNTR
VS MONITOR

30. GLASGOW COMA SCALE 31. TOTAL GLASGOW COMA
29a. 10-29/MIN 4 30a. SPONTANEQUS SCALE POINTS
>29/MIN 3 TO VOICE
RESPIRATORY >36/MIN 2 EYE TO PAIN 13- 15
RATE 6-9/MIN 1 OPENING ABSENT X 9-12
ABSENT X 0 6-8
28b. RESP EXPANSION WNL 1 30b. MOTOR RESPONSE 4-5
RETRACTIVE/ABSENT X 0 OBEYS COMMANDS <4

29c. 80 mmHg OR> LOCALIZES PAIN

70-89 mmHg WITHDRAWS (PAIN) TRAUMA POINTS 0
SYSTOLIC 50-89 mmHg FLEXION (PAIN) GCS POINTS + 0
B/P 0-49 mmHg EXTENSION (PAIN) TOTAL SCORE 0

ABSENT X
29d. CAPILLARY WNL

30c. VERBAL RESPONSE

32. AID APPROVED BEFORE ARRIVAL

O = NIO = N W &

REFILL DELAYED ORIENTED 5 X YES NO
ABSENT X CONFUSED 4 BY WHOM FLIGHT CREW AND
INAPPROPRIATE WORDS 3 SECURITY FORCES/US AND IRAQ!
UNCLEARSOUNDS 2 [
NONE X 1 WHAT BLS CPR
R G S s
34. REC.HOSPITAL NONE/DB LEFT WITH 18D AT FOB
%. RECEMNGDOCTOR. |3 RELEASE Having bosn advissd of e need for futher
medical careftransport, of my own will, do hereby refuse any
(b)(6) T additional care and release the US Navy.
40. EQUIPMENT LEFT AT: NONE Signed.:
WITNESS:

FOUO

~ ACLUDDIICI
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE

ACLU-RDI 5489 p.29 000027
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ROI NUMBER

AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0333-2005-CID259-36381

CID Regulation 195-1

PAGE rd OF 1 PAGE

DETAILS

About 0900, 13 Jan 06, after multiple attempts to obtain a death
salOMIY®:-cccived an e-mail from LTC b(6), b(7)(C)

) b(7)«3) JSOAD , Iraq stating after a review of the
information; JSOAD-t produce a death certificate given the
circumstances. LTCid attached Message #2: Secretary of Defense
Guidance on Detainee Death Procedures. LTCtated based on this
Message, it appears the unit exercising custody would be responsible for

this action. (See e-mail)

About 0900, 3 Feb 06, SAMOMWI® . cived two e-mails from LCDR
b(6),b(7)«3) Combined Joint Special Operations
Task Force-Arabian Peninsula (CJSOTF-AP), APO AE 09391, containing the
15-6 Investigation Report. A review of the 15-6 revealed the two sons
were interviewed by Hillah SWAT and indicated Mr. AL GHURAIRI had high
blood pressure and previously had a heart attack. Mr. AL GHURAIRI’s

sons did not feel he would survive the excitement of a helicopter ride.
Additionally, interviews of all personnel indicated Mr. AL GHURAIRI’S

and his sons went willingly with Hillah SWAT and did not resist

apprehension.
///LAST ENTRY///

TYPED AGENT’S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION
76" MP Det (CID)
SA (b)(6), (b)(7)(C), (b)(7)(F) Camp Slayer, Iraq, APO AE 09342
DATE EXHIBIT
3 FEB 06 _
ACLU DDIl GID RQOI 31325
s = mme e )
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S e S Page 1 of 6
oot o

JORIW(®sA MnF- siayer ki

From: JSOAD-AP/716 ESOG/MED [JSOAD-AP/MED@blab.centaf.af.smil.mil]
Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2006 3:52 PM

To:  HEOREIW®)sA MNFI- Siayer

Subject: RE: [U] RE: Statement question oG

CLASS:SECRET

Good morning,

Thank you for your patience.

This is what we have after the review of the information at hand:

1) JSOAD-AP cannot produce a death certificate given the circumstances.

2) Based on documents we have researched (attached), it appears the unit exercising custody would be the lead
agent for this action.

| hope this addresses your immediate question and helps you move to the next step.

Thank you,
b(6), b(7)(C)

b(6), b(7)(C)

Lt Col sends.

b(6), b(7)(C) JR¥ed
JSOAD-AP/SG

443-7754
------ Original Messagae-----
From: JOBIW®) s A mnFr-1 Slayer [mailto: O MIE(R@iraq.centcom.smil.mil]

Sent: Thursday, January 05, 2006 5:58 PM
To: CISOTFAP J35 NSW1; JSOAD-AP/ 716 ESOG/MED
Subject: [U] RE: Statement question £SEeRE—

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

LTCERELS

My name is Agen{SCIGI(SMvith Army CID. LCDR aladiRhas been assisting me to obtain a Death
Certificate for Mr. Al Ghurairi. The Death Certificate is highly desired as high ranking officials from DOD
review our cases. |If PO1JCOMI@®Imedical assessment of a heart attack was confirmed in the Death
Certificate then this would eliminate a suggestion of detainee abuse. There is no suspense however; all
investigative activity has been completed pending the Death Certificate.

You may contact me at this e-mail address or B0 (6), t_t)_?_.aw,fp_g_a_r_myﬁmil. My DSN number is
835-1453/1452.

Thank you for your assistance.

5Xb(6), b(7)(C)

76th MP Det (CID)

10th MP BN (CID)

APO AE 09342

DSN 318-835-1453/1452

senaiemfvisiting) D|| C|D RGXPIESRE
nbsamliod i
ACLY-RRY5489 p.31 000029
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Classification: UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

From: CJSOTFAP J35 NSW1 [mailto:cjsotfap_j35_nswl@cjsotfap.iraq.soccent.centcom.smil.mil]
Sent: Thursday, January 05, 2006 10:08 AM

To: JS0AD-AP/ 716 ESOG/MED;[HCIMIEAI(®)sA MNFI-I Slayer

Subject: RE: Statement question il

Classification: "SFCRE=T

Caveats: NONE

b(6), b{7)(C)
LTC .

| have included Special Agent n this email. She has requested the death certificate and can
answer your questions.

Very Respectfull
[Meislxdb(6), b(7)(C)

CJSOTFAP- J35 NSW Planner
cjsotfap_j35_nsw1@cjsotfap.irag.soccent.centcom.smil.mil
webbe: cjsotfapj35-1

DSN: 318-230-0251

From: JSOAD-AP/ 716 ESOG/MED [mailto:JSOAD-AP/MED@blab.centaf.af.smil.mil]
Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2006 8:12 PM

To: CISOTFAP ]J35 NSW1

Subject: RE: Statement question=tnRiasm—

CLASS: "SEG R —

LcDRERYS

HM1 is not currently available so maybe you can help.
Working solutions.

Is the death certificate an absolute requirement for CID for their investigation or requested through them
by Host Nationals ?

What is the suspense ?

Is CID solely driving this or a Judge Advocate ? In short ----- who locally owns the legal process for this
case — that is where this is going ?

Do you have a contact for me to connect with directly in CID for this medical/legal stuff or are you officially
that person ?

Much Thanks,

vir

b(6), b(7)(C)

St tt] DDl GID ROROMB2Z

ACLY-RR| 5489 p.32 000030
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Lt Co!llilends. TRER
SORIGION 1t Col

JSOAD-AP/SG
443-7754

----- Original Message-----

From: CJISOTFAP J35 NSW1 [mailto:cjsotfap_j35_nswil@cjsotfap.iraq.soccent.centcom.smil.mil]
Sent: Tuesday, January 03, 2006 10:13 AM

To: 3SOAD-AP/ 716 ESOG/MED; [J(SIMJEAI(®). t Col 150AD-AP/716 ESOG

Subject: RE: Statement~<SEeRE—

Classification:-SEeREF—

Caveats: NONE

130%84b(6), b(7)(C)

Thank you for the explanation. The body was turned over to the Iragi Police following the death
and to my knowledge a US medical doctor never examined it. With that in mind is there any way
that you know of to get a death certificate generated.

b(E), b(7)C)
LTC

Are you authorized to generate a death certificate based on the observations of one of your
technicians, in this case HM1 RBEI®P I1f you are not then could you suggest another option
for me. Perhaps the answer is that we cannot generate a death certificate due to the
circumstances?

Thank you both.

Very Respectfull

[Mela]33b(6), b(7)(C)

CJSOTFAP- J35 NSW Planner
cjsotfap_j35_nsw1@cjsotfap.iraq.soccent.centcom.smil.mil
webbe: c¢jsotfapj35-1

DSN: 318-230-0251

From: JSOAD-AP/ 716 ESOG/MED [mailto:JSOAD-AP/MED@blab.centaf.af.smil.mil]
Sent: Tuesday, January 03, 2006 12:25 AM

To: CJISOTFAP J35 NSW1

(ol (6), b(7)(C) t Col JSOAD-AP/716 ESOG

Subject: RE: Statement {SEERE—

LCDR HQEWE

As a NAVY SAR Medical Technician (SMT - NEC8401) it is not in my scope of practice to
produce a death certificate. The responsibility would fall on the physician or coroner who
received the body.

As an SMT | work off protocols, much like a civilian EMT-Paramedic, authorized by a medical
director. Those protocols allow me to make determination of death based on “obvious signs of
death”. The purpose of such a protocol is to make obvious determination based off strict
guidelines, resulting in more efficient use of resources without the presence of a Medical Doctor.

U DDII CID RQ),31328

s e
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EXHIBIT 13

Page(s) 000035 thru 000047 referred to

OFFICE OF THE JUDGE ADVOCATE
GENERAL
FOIA PUBLIC LIAISON
ATTENTION: DAJA-AL
1777 NORTH KENT
10TH FLOOR
ROSSLYN, VA 22209

ACLU DDII CID ROI 31332
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Combined Joint Special Operations Task Force « Arabian Peningula
LSA Anaconds, irag
APD AE 09391
REPLY YO
ATTERTION OF:
CISOTF-AP-CO 16 November 2005

MEMORANDUM FOR [ C or:tincd Join Specisl
Operations Task Force~-Arabian Peninsula (CISOTF-AP), APO AE 09391

SUBJECT: Appointment as Investigating Officer-—Death of Detainee Rashed Salman
Mohomed al Gurari

1. You are hereby appointed as an investigating officer pursuant to AR 15-6 to conduct an
informal investigation into the facts and circumstances surrounding the death of the subject
detainee. Relevant background materials—including the initial serious incident report and
operational summary—are attached to assist you in your investigation.

2. In your investigation, use informal procedures under AR 15-6. In your findings, identify the
individuals involved in the incident. Determine whether applicable detainee handling procedures
were followed, Make specific findings whether proper reporting procedures were followed, If
not, determine—as is possible—why proper reporting procedures were not followed. As
necessary, consult subject matter experts 10 assist vou, particularly medical experts. As
appropriate, make recommendations to help prevent future incidents of this nature. Recommend
disciplinary measures as appropriate,

3. Witness statements should be sworn and recorded on DA Form 2823; however, do not unduly
delay vour investigation 1o obtain sworn statements. 1f you come to suspect that centain
individuals may have committed misconduct, you must advise them of their rights under article
31 of the Uniform Code of Military Justice. In addition, you must provide them a Privacy Act
statement before you solicit any (further) personal information. You may evaluate witness
statements already gathered by the ODA, but gather additional statements as necessary. You
must obtain assistance with these legal matters from the CISOTF-AP Staff Judge Advocate.

4. Submit vour findings and recommendations on DA Form 1574 10 the CISOTF-AP SJA within

ten days. Update me by e-mail every third day during your investigation. If vou must reguest an
extcns‘wi dosoin ﬁ*u’ni. Point of contact for this action is

Encl
COL, SF
Commanding

For Official U eg;‘l,yU DDII CID ROl 31333
ACLU-RDI 5489 p.35 Law Enforcement Sensitive EXHIBIT A%
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REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS BY INVESTIGATING OFFICER/BOARD OF OFFIGERS

Far use of thig forrn, sue AR 1548, the poporent &aéray 15 OTIAG
FE MORE SPACE IS REQEUIRED 1IN FILLING OUT ANY POGRITON (F THIS FORM, §TTACH AD0IFIGN AL SHEETS
SECTION |« APPOINTMENT

i )
Appoinicd hy CISOTFAP C mnmander

Appomtang authoritst

. G4 , . . e "y
on 16 November 2003 fAtrcd wmctosure 1 Loster of appainime e of & v tf vl Gposowst e § (S pora 335 AR 136
flhted
SECTION 1l - SESSIONS
The fwvestigatioes Thoandy commenoed @ CISOTFAP, Balad, Iray al 2000
t#ave) {fimer

e 5 : 2 s [ : ¢

on {6 Nov emb‘ﬁ 2005 G i formal board mt for more o one session, check beve L] Indicete i an welosise the time ook session hegan ind

N *‘ 3 g <
aded, dw plave, p ety pvesent ard absent, and explanation of ahyences. Ifany ) e following persuns fmembers. resposdenty Cownsell wivg

prasant: fdfer meéz gy, dngdicate upaeity, o Fresident Revorder, Meoher, Legal Advisor

The Tollowing persons fmembers, respondonts, conssele were shsent: faclude brigf explarittion of vach absence § @S pores 522 and 380 A 18465

" " " . 2, : py) bl A T T Y
The rivesrigaring afficen thogeds Tinished paherdnhearing evidense at 2200 an 12 November 2003
iTames ikte)
o 47 5
and comphored fndings and recanmendations &t 2200 ot 23 November 2008
{Timei ety

SECTION il - CHECKLISY FOR PROCEEDINGS

ACCOMPLETE IN ALL C

E delosures dpare 03 A8 ." £}

Are the following indlosad mnd nushered sonsecutivedy with Roman saanenals] fwackad we arder Distedy

s The tter of appotniment o7 & summery of ool appaimment datd?

B o of goniee wo respondont, 1 any? 2S¢ wem 9, betow }(
¢ Othet correspendence with respondent or counsed, of any? x
o A ethiy writion commmunications 1 or fron thie appointing authoriy? e

¢ Privacy A Staements (Cevtifioate, i ssaement provided oradle? ) b4
B Explanation by the investigating officer or board of any unusual delays, difficulties, sregulanitios, or sther problems %

epountorsd fe. g abevace of mareri winessesi?
g informmtion 58 10 sessions of 2 tormed bowrd not mcluded on page | of Gug eeport? x4
ko Any cthe :nzymi"o.:m papers fother than vvidency) velating w admimisirative aspeets of the investigation of bowed? R X
FORTROTES:  § Explans alf g sassere oo s itfavtasd s, A(,,{L? u J_) L) I I g/ L) HO I 3 1 334
B L sT B N A vl COnTtS & PRERON SRRSO B B SIECEBAENSTs I b ties TR (5, 58 BT TRs TR YT
<t ?w,rz - .

7 EenOificaYse oty g
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Fui

chibals Spara S 38 AR 1340

VES NOF NAZ

Are all Bosw offored fwdedier or not receivedd iy consslered v ovidonoe individuglly numbersd or lettered
exhiburs and atached o his repant?

A Bs aroandes o sl extibats offered woor constdered by Investigating officer or bosrd wttached before the fies exhib?

Lo Hag e lestmenvRlaternent of cach wilness been roturded verbatim or been seducid o writien form and attached s

an exhibit?

XX X

d. Are copies, desonpluns, or dpatioms of substirared far read o dacumertary ivedenced propedy aathenticated dnd s
the lncation of e artginal evidence indicated®

@ Age desenptions or diagranms icluded of locations visied by the investigating officer ot board foarg I-65 AX 754 6;”

XX

£ dsenht wrinsens supulaton sitached a5 an exhibdt and = cach ompd stipulation either reduced (o writing and made an
exinbil o recorded i a verbatim regord™

X

Cg Wotfickal notice of wiy matiey wis taken over the objection of s respondent or counsel, is o stalement of the mater

of which officiat notiee wis 2aken atteched 68 un exbubil doara 306 AR 13652

31 Was 2 quorum present when the baed veted oo Sndings and secommendations Guaras 90 and 320 AR 1547

B

COMPLETE ONLY FOR FORMAL BOARD PROCEEDINGS (Chaprer 3, AR {3-6)

4

Al the bl session, did the reconder read, or determine that ol plrtapants had read, the Reater of appomtment {para 5-38 48 15447

e

Was a quoram present ot overy session of the board (e 3.20, AR 13007

&

W cach absence of any member propety excused g S-d, AR 15.6i7

1

Wore members, witnesses, reporter, and intersreie “sworn, i required fpara 34, AR 13657

i any members who voied on findings or recommuendations wre not prosent when the board recervei somme evidence,
does the inclosure deseribe how they Samiliarired thomsehves with that evidence (uare 3-2d AR 1367

LCOMPLETE ONLY IV RESPONDENT WAS DESIGNATED {Section H, Chapter 3, AR 15-6;

Sotive o respondents fuea 38, AR Lﬁ fis:

A 15 the methand sod date of Gelivery 10 the respondent mdicated o euch foer of aatilicanion?

b W the dute of delvery w feast five working davs pries w the first session of the bowrd?

¢ Dot pach Stter of notficating ndicue

(35 the dare, bowe, and place of the (st session of the bourd conerning thet regpondent?

(23 she smatier we be mvestigated, insluding speaitic alicgations against the rspondent, if any?

ad i fugd
P

{ e respondent’s dghts with regard W counset?

¥

she s i sddross of cach witnoss expented 0 be called by the recorder?

(53 the respondent’s rights 1o be prosent, present ovidince. and call witnesses?

d W the respovdent provided g oopy of st wclassified documents i the case fle?

v Widene were relevant dlassitiod matenals, were the respondent und s counse] given secess and an epporunity o Cxare thess?

[£ amy respondent wits designated after the proctedings began foe othersise was absont during part of e proceedingss

@ Was he property aniilied foaen 33 AR JE 7

B Wi recond ol proceodings and evidence rectived i Jas absenve made available for exammation by him and his comsed g S

(SRR

Counsel foaea 3-8 AR 1548

@ Was each respondent repeesented by cnasel?

Name and husiness addioss of counsel

14 conansed 5 o Sawyer, cheek heee

& Was respondent’s counsel present at all ar«m sessions of the board relating 1 that respondent™

o I maliery sounsel was toquesied but nod made availihle, 1 acopy for, i orad, o semmaryy o the regaest and te
wetion taken o i ineluded mtothe report dpara Sotih, AR 1367

i the respondent challenged the gl advisar or Jury veting megider for Lok of tmpartadity {para 57 4R 13460

a Wi e challenge properly deried wnd by the appeapriste officer”?

& End each momber sucvessiully chatlenged cease o participale i the praceadings”

Was the responden given wn opportunity o guea 3da AR 15341

a P prosent wath fus cousel 8 all open sessivns of the Board which deal wil sy matier which congerss that sispondem™

B Exarmire snd objecr 1 the intmdection of redd and documentany evidence, ingluding written statoments?

2o UHect 1o the westmony of witnesses and Sross-examine winesses other than fus own?

& O wimesses and otberaii dntaduce evidence?

¢ Tesaty as & witnesy!

£ Make oo have bis counsed make a Bnal statement or srguimeat frara 329 AR 136457

K

i requested, dif the resorder assist the respondent w otaining evidence W possession of e Government and i
arrangang H7 the prosence of witnisses fpore 3-8 4R 15447

i

Age all of the respondent’s requasts and abjectong which wore denied mdicated in the mpnet of proceedings or @ an
incksung or exdibit o 18 fpava 3274, AR 1580
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—— SECTION IV - FINDINGS ipary 3-16. AR 15.8)
iifice ) -, having curefully considersd the evidence, finds:

The ’;gzzzv;'x:ig(:img

WWW
Throughout the course of this investigation the following questions were answered. These questions were posed on the Investigating
Officer’s appointment letter,

1. Determine if applicable detainee handling procedures were followed:

Throughout the course of the investigation [ interviewed 11 different persons, both U.S. and Iragi, who had comact with the deceased
detainee (Rashed Salman Mohomed Al Gurari). All 1 interviews revealed the exact same information which at no point involved any
violation of the guidelines which govern the handling of detainees. None of the witnesses or persons involved in the apprehension and
movement of the detainee witnessed any poor ireatment of the detainee. In each case the witnesses stated that the detainee was completely
compliant throughout the detention and movement process, No force was necessary 1o move he or his two sons as they complied with every
order given w them by the Hillah SWAT members. All witnesses stated that the deceased detainee appeared 10 be in good health (though
obese) and walked from the house to the PZ and finally boarded the helicopter by himself, Multiple witnesses stated that two minutes into
the flight the detainee appeared to be having o heart attack, his eves, and then they received no response to repeated aitempls (o
cesuseitate him. The medical report {exhibit 15) from HM tated that there were no signs of trauma and the apparent cause of
death was 8 heart attack that led 1o full cardiac arrest.

2. Make specific findings whether applicable proper reporting procedures were followed. If not, determine why proper reporting
procedures were not followed.

With the above guidelines in mind there does not seem to have been any specific written requirement tor the 11.S. forces involved in
aperation CT-73-021 1o report the death of detainee Rashed Salman Mohomed Al Gurard, There is no specific guidance shat dictates the
reporting of a detainee death while that detainee is in the custody of Iragi Police and US forces are present. However, even though US forces
were not the detaining authority on this operation a unit commander should reasonably assume that there are reporting roquirements when his
unit is operating in an advisor capacity and when US assets are involved, 1t is my opinion that the ODA and AOB leadership, in the absence
of specific reporting requirements, took the appropriste sctions by including the incident in the OPSUM that was submitted to FOB 52, This
OPSUM was subsequently forwarded from FOB 52 1o CISOTFAP where the detainee death information was removed in favor of obtaining
complete information from the AOB and ODA. The FOB 52 Battle Captain stated "To my knowledge, there are noe requirements to report
the deuth of # detainee who s in Iragi custody.” While [ agree there are no requirements in writing, there is an implicit requirement 1o report
significant events thit oceur on operations where US forces are present to your chain of command. | believe the death of a detainee ina US
aircrafl with US forces present s a significant event, With this is mind 1do not feel the FOB should have removed the information on the
detainee death from the initlal OPSUM. I feel they had an obligation to inform the CISOTF Commander as soon as possible.

o SECTION V « RECOMMENDATIONS fpara 3.1, AR 13.6;
in view of the above findings, the '?:wr:gffgmmg aj}‘?c@g}%mﬁ recomunonds:

§recommend that CISOTFAP issue guidance 1 their subordinate units defining the response required to detainee deaths when US forces are
present o an operation where lragi forees are the detaining authority,

in addition 1 recommend that C1SOTF-AP CoX RN o= -2 - - - 52 <) o0 e

importance of the immediate reporting of significant incidents, such as the death of a detainee, in the presence of US forges while ona LS
airoraft,
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SECTION VI « AUTHENTICATION ipara 317 AR 1564
THIS REPORYT OF PROCEEDINGS IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE. /I any voting member s the vecorder Jadls (o sign fiwre or in Seetion VI betow,
indivate the regson in the space where Ris signoture shodd appear )

fRreorders finvestigating Ufficers {Fresident)
fAfembirs iSfeabars
iAdembiri Fdeatber)

SECTION VII - MINORITY REPORT (para 3-13, 44 1351
To the extont indicated o nclosure - the undersigned dofes) not concur in the findings and reconvaendations of te board.

I the inclasare, identify by soumber each finding andfor veconunendation in whick the dissenting memberts) didesi not concar. State the
reasons for disagreement. Addivionalisubstitate fiendings aud'or recommendations may be tncluded in e inclosure 4

frlmberi {Afzambari

SECTION Vil - ACTION BY APPOINTING AUTHORITY s 22 4R 154

The findings and recommendations of the favesrigating officer) thoardy are fapproved) disappreoved) iapproved with fidimwing sxceptions
substinetions). (1 the appeointing authorive retans the proveedings o the lavestipating officer or board for further procesdings or

corrective autiog, attach that correspemdence Tor @ summary, i oraly as @ nembered incio wre

ror oficial us&tiyU DDII CID ROI 31337

AGEU-RB] 54895, 39 aw Enforcement Sensiive Teara w7
P EXHIBIT. \:b




0335705 ciDp259 36381

For Official Use Only
Law Enforcement Sensitive

, ACLU DDII CID ROI 31338
For Official Use Only

ACLU-RDI 5489 p.40 Law Enforcement Sensitive

EXHIBIT {3

— .




For OfficialUseOnly 0333 05 cip259 36381
Law Enforcement Sensitive

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Combined Joint Special Operations Task Force « Arabian Peninsula
LSA Anaconda, frag 09391
R cery 1o
BYTENTIDR OF:
CISOTF-AP-CO 29 November 2005

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, Multi-National Corps — Iraq, Baghdad. Iraq APO AL
09342

SUBJECT: AR 135-6 Investigation—Death of Detainee Rashed Salman Mohomed al Gurari

. Thave reviewed the findings and recommendations of the Investigating Officer, and | concur
with both. | am forwarding the subject investigation to you as the approving authority for your
consideration and action. Please note that this command has already taken action to disseminate
applicable guidance concerning detainee deaths to the lowest subordinate echelons.

2. Point of contact i

COL, SF
Commanding
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Exhibits
Exhibat Description
i Summary of findings and recommendations
2 Summary of Interviews
3 Timeling
4 {otervicw-
5 Intervicw-
4 fnterview-
7 Interview-
8§ Interview
g interview " SWAT)
i Hillah SWAT)
1 {illah SWAT)
i3 intervigws illah SWATY
i3 interview
14 Interviews Hillah SWAT
15 Medical report _
16 Reference- SECDEF provedures tor investigations of detainee deaths
17 References FRAGO-260
18 Reference- CISOTFAP Apprehension and Detention SUPs
19 References FRAGO-1173
20 CERP compensation form
2 QOPSUM for mission CT-75-021 sent by ODA 373
22 Communication between FOB/AQOB and ODA
23 Serious incident report from ODA 575
24 Serious incident report from ODA 573
25 Serious incident report from ODA 375
26 Sworn statf:menh night
27 Modified OPSUM for CT-75-021 sent by FOB 32
28 Sworn statement- NI FOB 32 $3
24 Sworn statement from day
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MEMORARDUM 26 NOVEMBER 2003

FROM: Investigating Officer
T CISOTFAP CDR

SUBIECT: Summary of findings resulting from the investigation of the deuath of detainee Rashed Salman
Mobomed Al Gurard

’sumlmrx of tasks o the 16NOVG

tdentify individuals involved inthe mmdem

Determine if applicable detainee handling procedures were followed,

Make specific findings whether applicable proper veporting procedures were followed. oot
determine why proper reporting procedures were not followed.

Make recommendations to help prevent future incidents of this nature.

5. Recommend disciplinary measures a5 appropriate.

waw

e

Summary of wsks and recommendations:

Vo ldentify individuals bvodved in the mgident- See exhibit 2 (Summary of Interviews) which
identifies the persons involved which | was able to Interview over the course of my Investigation,
The tist of involved personnel who were on the actual objective includes 2 Special Forces
personsel from ODA 375, 3 personnel from BCT 135, and 3 Hillah SWAT members, and one
Navy corpsman attached 1o the JSOAD.  With the exception of the two sons detained with the
father, | was gble to interview all persons of interest in this invesiigation. Due 1o the current
environment [ did not consider it appropriate or safe o atiempt 1 interview the two sons detained
during the operation.

fond

Dptrmine if ap;}m ahle detaines handling procedures were follnwed. Througheut the course of
the investigation | interviewed 11 different persons, both U.S. and fragl, who had comacs with the
deveased éetaum {Rashed Salman Mohomed Al Gurarl), Al 11 interviews revealed the exact
samw information which at a0 point involved any violation of the guldelines which govern the
handling of detainees. A sunmmary of those guidelines and the specific language governing the
reporting and handling of detainee deaths is included below:

8. Secretary of Defense Procedures for investigation into deaths of detainees in the custody
of the armed forces of the United States - This memorandum reiterates and clarifies
procedures for investigating deaths of detainees in the custody of the Armed Forees,
including the requirement for an autopsy (exhibit 16),

b FRAGO-260 (291 32000UN04) MNC- guidelines for investigating and reporting
detainee deaths o MNC-{ OPORD 04-01 - When any person who is held as a detainee
in the custody of the U.S, armed forces dies, the commander of the detention facility
or the unit exercising custody over the decensed will immediately report the death to
the responsible Army, Navy, or Air Force investigating agency (exhibit 17).

¢ CIROTFAP Apprehension and Detention Standard Dperating Procedures pg, H3
FOBs will immediately notify the Commander, CJSOTFA? through J-3 operations,
if a detainee dies while In custody throughout any partof the detention process
{from initial point of capture to transfer to the AGIF) (exhibit 18}

4. FRAGO-1173 [Detention operations] to MNC-1 OPORD 04-01- Criminal detainee is
any person who is suspected of having committed criminal acts and is not
considered a security internee. “Criminal Detainees” shall be handed over to Iragi
authaorities as soon as reasonable practical for processing into the Tragi eriminal
system. {exhibit 19),

For ofciafdGeldyDD!1 CID RO 31340
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Giuidetines a, b, and ¢ cited above specifically refer 1o the requirement that US forces have 1o
report detaines deaths in their custody. These guidelines do not apply in this circumstance
because the detaining and apprehension authority was not the U.S. ammed forces. The
apprehending and detaining authority on this operation was the Iragi Police (Hillah SWAT)
assigned 1o the lraqi Ministry of the Interior. This operation was generated by a Hillah SWAT
source and prosecuted by the Hillah SWAT operators under the supervision of the ULS. armed
forces. The actual apprehension of this defainee and his two sons was done by Hillah SWAT
members and ot no time were the detainees out of the Iragl Police’s custody. The FRAGO
veferenced in (d,) abave specifies that criminal detainees “should be transferred 1o Iragi authorities
as soon as reasenably practical”. In this case Rashed Salman Mohomed Al Gurart was never in

U.S. custody bec yrees were with {raai policeman who had detention authority on the
operation. Both and tated that they believed that when operating
withs Hillah SWAT the getainees would belong to Hillah 8WAT. The unly exception 1o this was if

they were apprehending a security detainee or HVL

- ing the detention and death of Salman Mohomed Al Gurari the Hillah f&‘é.’.ﬂ’t‘_
dered that the two sons of Salman Mohomed Al Gurari be released with appropriate
CERP compensation {exhibit 207 frotn the ODA commander. This decision was based on the
Hillah SWAT’s determination that the two sons were coerced into participating in the father’s
insurgent activily. In addition Hillah SWAT believed that they would receive a better response
from the deceased family members and community at large il they allowed the family w follow
traditivaal burial ceremonies and practices.

With regard to specific handling of the detainee, none of the witnesses or persons involved in the
apprehension and movement of the detainee witnessed any poor sreatment of the detuinee. In cach
case the withesses stated that the detainee was completely compliant throughowt the detention and
rsovement process. No force was necessary w move he or his two sons as they complied with
every order given to them by the Hillah SWAT members. All witnesses stated that the decased
detainee appeared to be in good health (though obese) and walked from the house o the PZand
finally boarded the helicopter by himself. Multiple witnesses stated that fwo minutes o the
flight the detainee appeared to be having a heart attack, then closed his eyes, and then they
received no response 1o repeated attempls 10 resuscitate him, The medical report {exhibit 13) from
HMIiwwﬁ that there were no signs of trauma and the apparent cause of death was a
leart attack that led © full cardiac arrest.

fd

Mate specific findings whether applicable proper reporting procedures were followed i not.
determine why proper reporting procedures were not fotlowed - With the above pudelines in
mind there does not seem 1o have been any specific requirement for the LS. forves involved in
operation CT-75-021 to report the death of detainee Rashed Salman Mohomed Al Gurari. There is
no specific guidance that dictates the reporting of a detainee death while tha detainee 15 in the
custody of Tragi Police and US forces are present. However, even though US forces were not the
detaining authority on this operation a unit commander should reasonably assure that there are
reporting requirements when his unit is operating in an advisor capavity and when US assets are
involved,

Toe weidE R s professional judgment and concluded that hie did
have a responsibility to report the death of detainee Rashed Salman Mohormed Al Gurari. He did
50 at 150313ZNOVES in his Operation Summary (OPSUM) CT-75-021 {exhibit 21} that ke sent o
AOR $60. The submission of this OPSUM was approximately 3 hours and 1§ minutes afler the
ODA commander was informed that the detainee had died. Subsequently the AQB sent the

I o FOR 52 ar 150408ZN0V03, When FOB 32 received the OPSUM the
Mmade the decision to omit the information (3 sentences) about the detates death.
I his sworn staterment he stated that *The fact that there were no details regarding the death of the
detainee seemed strange but to avoid confusion between all headguarters and 10 further explore the
dezails involved in the incident, | omitted this line and sent the smended the report to CISOTT-AP
headguarters.” The FOB 52 RN <+ the amended OPSUM (exhibit 27) to CISOTF at

Eor Official Uggg:,w DDII CID ROI 31342
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1305 13ZNOVES via SIPRNET (approximarely 5 hours afier the detainee DOA occurred). The
FOB 32 s informed of the incident at approximately 15306302N0VUS at which
time be “gave wnstructions o immediately contact the AOB for further clarification of the
incident...” perhis statement {exhibit 283 Following the submission of the OPSUM the FOB and
AOB sent requests (exhibit 22) for further information on the detainee’s death 1o the QDA These
reguests were met with follow on serious incident reports at 15 1300ZN0OVOS (exhibit 23y,

13201 32N0V0S {exhibit 24), 16001 3ZNOVOS (exhibit 25) that further clarified the incident. The
first message that was sent from FOB 32 to CISOTFAP that informed CISOTFAP of the incident
was sent at 15103 1ZNOVOS and a second was sent at 151HIOSZNOVOS, Neither of these reports
reached the CISOTFAP in a timely wanner due to SIPR Net probiems the CISOTT was
experiencing.

1t s my opinion that the ODA and AOB leadership, in the absence of specific reporting
requirements, took the appropriate actions by including the incident in the OPSUM that was
submitted to FOB 52, This OPSUM was subsequently forwarded from FOR 37 to CISOTFAP
where the detainee death fnformation was removed in favor of ebtaining complete information
from the AQB and ODA.

4. Make recommendations 16 hulp prevent furure incidents of this nature- QDA 573 is in a unique
situation in that they are conducting training and advising with forces that have the authority 1o
detain criminils, Because of this they do not view the detention of criminal detainees as part of
their role when they are operating with Hillah SWAT {unless those detainees are HV] or of
particular interest 1o coalition forces). They instead leave such detention activities 10 the Hillah
SWAT members who regularly apprehend, detain, and prosecate ¢riminals with and withouwt the
assistance of US forces.

fhe FOB §2 _mled “To my knowledge, there are no requirements 1o report the
death of a detainee who is in Iraqgi custody.” While 1 agree there are no requirements in writing
there i an jmplicit requirement w report significant events that occur on operations where US
forees are present to your chain of command. 1 believe the death of a detainee in a UY aireraft
with LS forees present is 4 significant event,

Frecommend that CISOTEFAP issue guidance to their subordinate units defining the response
required to detainee deaths when US forces are present on an operation where Irag forces are the
detaining authority.

b

Reconmend disciplingry measures as approprigie. One of the first lessons 1 leamed in the
military was that your boss should find out bad news from vou carly rather than fram someone
plie dater I recomnmend verba b given by the CISOTFAP CDR 1 Mad
ﬂhat emphasizes that jesson.
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Summary of Interviews

Unit Assigned Exhibit
ODA §75 |
ODA 575 2
TRP A 98% CAV, 135 BCT 3
TRP A 98% CAV, 155 BCT 4
TRP A 98% CAV, 155 BCT 3
Hillah SWAT &
Hillah SWAT 7
Hifluh SWAT 8
ODA 575 )
Position

10

Hillah SWAT 12

ISOAD

Lavs ‘I)Ern%f:fei?r'\:nst%grr i &rg DDII CID ROI 31 344&
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HA2A23ZN0OV03
1323302N0V03
130001ZNOVEE
P30010ZNOVS
1303 152N0V0S
IS0408ZNOVOS
IS 13ZNOVOS
FROSCGZNOVES

3H4IZNOVES

R1300ZN0VES
I320154NQVS
HOUOISZNOVOS
1BI6A0CNOVOS
H6171SCNOVOS
TRO6GOZNOVDS
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Timeline

Lyent
Hillah SWAT, ODA 575, 155BCT conduct CT-73-021
Detainiee in cardiac arrest on HHGD helicopter
DOA detainee arrives at FOB KALSU
Examination of detainee by flight surgeon
OPSUM CT-73-021 submitted to AOB 360
AOB 360 submitted OPSUM CT-75-021 1o FORB $2
FOB 52 submitied modified OPSUM CT-75-021 w0 CISOTFAP
FOB 52 request additional information/SIR re: detainee death during €1
78021
FOB 52 sends amplifying information on the incident which does not reach
CISOTFAP due 1o SIPRNET connectivity problems
QDA 573 sends additional information o AOB 360
ODA 373 sends additional information to AQR 360
OIA 375 sends additional information to AOB 360
Investigating Officer (10) received appointment hutter
FOB informed that {0 has been assigned
12, begins conducting interviews with personne) involved
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Typically, the body is handed over to the “acting” authority. In this case, | advised the FOB SOF
team at Kalsu of the patient's status on scene. | advised them | would produce my medical report
and forward it through my chain-of-command up my return to Balad. A copy of my report should
have been forwarded to the authority command in this case and they should have compiled it with
their report.

Not knowing the end result of how the patient was transferred to a coroner or physician | can not
be much help in directing you to the final death certificate report.

| recommend that you contact the FOB SOF Commanding Officer as to what the chain-of-custody
was.

In addition, | will discuss this issue with Lt Col jiiiiihe AIR FORCE Flight Surgeon here at
JSOAD-AP and see if there are other options.

r/

HM1(NAC) EORJWI(®)
JSOAD-AP/Medical

DSN: 443-7753

From: CJSOTFAP 135 NSW1
[mailto:cjsotfap_j35_nswil@cjsotfap.iraq.soccent.centcom.smil.mil]
Sent: Monday, January 02, 2006 6:24 PM

To: JSOAD-AP/ 716 ESOG/MED

Subject: RE: Statemen t=SEaR i m—
Classification ~SEeREF—

Caveats: NONE

IS1Y%44b(6), b(7)(C)

| have been contacted by Army CID and they are asking about the detainee death (heart
attack on the helo to Kalsu) a couple of months ago. They saw your medical information
and are asking if there is a death certificate. Do you normally put one together for deaths
of LN's. Is there any way you can put one together or point me in the right direction to
get one. Thank you much.

Very Respectfull

Melal5{b(6), b(7)(C)

CJSOTFAP- J35 NSW Planner
cjsotfap_j35_nsw1@ecjsotfap.iraqg.soccent.centcom.smil.mil
webbe: cjsotfapj35-1

DSN: 318-230-0251

From: JSOAD-AP/ 716 ESOG/MED [mailto:JSOAD-AP/MED@blab.centaf.af.smil.mil]
Sent: Friday, November 25, 2005 10:31 AM
To: CJISOTFAP 135 NSW1

Subject: RE: Statement~<{tSEERET—
[Rei)z10©): b(7)(C)

| apologize for the delay. | had advisz\d Cm)i_om:, LCDR RRBal&of your request and

U DDIT'CID e 329
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“MEDICAL RESCUE REPORT |

T CUSTODWAN OF SRU 1 % SRU TYPE 3 REPORT SERWAL ¥ T & REQUESTING AGENLY

;
i
:
i

TTFFCOITECENTOUTE Ty IO e ' E———
| - MEDEVAC X  BLS X NIGHT
RADIO TRAFIC MILITARY RAPPELHOIST :
T WEATHER T OMECHMANICAL | X CIVILIAN ™ TREE EXT. 7B (b)(6)
s . r— e e e

15 [NOV |200s LAUNCH RECOVERY SWMR |

| ON SCENE DELIVERY | SAR HM
* . e et et . FT SURG |
® CHIEF COMPLAINT  PULSELESS, NOT BR A THIN 5 FULL ARREST | 10, MECHANISM OF sNJURY @
APPEARS MEDICAL INCTOENT. NO TRAUMA GBS , — '
PY DETERMINED DOA OBVIDUS SIGNS OF sa&m TR EJECTION PUC OTHER |

e ———— At T P
MVA FLIGHT RTS8

» PRIMAR‘Y SURVEY
1 BEX LEVEL OF CONSCIQUSNESS
5 K : o ALERT VERBAL PAINFUL X UKRRESPONSIVE
14 X OPEN 17 L PUPIHLS R | |
A PARY OBST
| TOTAL ORST EQUAL
1§ NORMAL | UKEQUAL |
B SHALLOWY DRATED

_ LABDRED ~ CONSTRICTED
— X ABSENT b K URREACTIVE X
6. NORMAL is SKIN SIGNS
C __ BOUNDING NORMAL _X__DRY

WEAK . PALE X GOOL | |
IRREGULAR FLUSHED CLANMY
X ABSENT X CYANOTIC WARM PRONY )}
DIAPHORETIC HOY o
C DARY SURVEY
23 WAL ABNL DETALS OF NUMBER
. HEAD X | wmoxsﬁm mmms EAST'ERH MALE. PT WAS SUBDUED DURING
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9. LOWER EXTREMITIES X T NG TRAUMA OBSERVED. THORAX INTACT. ABODMEN= NO MASSES X 4 fw'as.& i
30 NEURO X EXTREMITES iNTACT |
21 S | %02 [22 ALLERGIEST  [23 MEDICATIONS
TIME 8P P R SAT | UNK LRK
00/00 0 0 0 " -

N R N S - — i TR
T—— m——— e e = TTTTLAST NAME " FIRST NAME M
R o - T ] OOB | ] SSN NJA
e — M R e RANK  CN B
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MEDICAL RESCUE REPORT
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SECRETARY OF DEFENSE
1000 DEFENSE PENTAGON
WASTINGTOR DC 20011000

June &, 2004

MEMORANDUM FOR SECRETARIES OF THE MILITARY DEPARTMENTS
CHAIRMAN OF THE JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF
UNDER SECRETARIES OF DEFENSE
COMMANDERS OF THE COMBATANT COMMANDS
ASSISTANT SECRETARIES OF DEFENSE
GENERAL COUNSEL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
DIRECTOR, OPERATIONAL TEST AND EVALUATION
INSPECTOR GENERAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
ASSISTANTS TO THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE
DIRECTOR, ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT
DIRECTOR, PROGRAM ANALYSIS AND EVALUATION
DIRECTOR, NET ASSESSMENT
DIRECTOR, FORCE TRANSFORMATION
DIRECTORS OF THE DEFENSE AGENCIES
DIRECTORS OF THE DOD FIELD ACTIVITIES

SUBJECT: Procedures for Investigation into Deaths of Detainees in the Custody of
the Armed Forces of the United States

References: {(a) DoD Directive 2310.1, “DoD Program for Enemy Prisoners of War

{EPOW) and other Detainees,” August 18, 1994

{b) DoD Directive 5100.77, “DoD Law of War Program.” December 9,
1998

{c) AR 190-8, OPNAVINST 3461.6, AFJI 31.304, MCO 3461.1, “Enemy
Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other
Detainees,” 1 October 1997

{d) 10 U.S.C. 1471, Forensic pathology investigations

{e} DoD Directive 5154.24, “Armed Forces Institute of Pathology,”
October 3, 2001

(f) DoD Instruction 5154.30, “Armed Forves Institute of Pathology
Operations,” March 18, 2003

This memorandum reiterates and clarifies procedures for investigating deaths of
detainees in the custody of the Armed Forces, including the requirement for an autopsy.

References (a), (b) and (c) establish policy and procedure for investigations of

possible violations of protections afforded enemy prisoners of war, retained personnel,
civilian internees, and other detainess, including procedures in cases of deaths of such

& OSD 08668-04
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persons. References (d), (¢), and (£) provide that the Office of the Armed Forces Medica!
Examiner has primary jurisdiction and authority within Dol 10 determine the cause and
manner of death in any DoD death investigation. This jurisdicton may be exercised as
part of Dol death investigations of enemy prisoners of war, retained personnel, civilian
internees, and other detainess in the custody of the Armed Forees of the United States.

1 the case of a death of such an individual, the commander of the facility (or if the
death did not occur in a facility, the commander of the unit that exercised custody over
the individual) shall immediately report the death to the responsible investigative agency,
Army Criminal Investigation Division, Navy Criminal Investigative Service, or Air Force
Office of Special Investigations. This investigative agency shall contact the Office of the
Armed Forces Medical Examiner (AFME). The AFME will determine whether an
autopsy will be performed. The regional combatant commander shall notify the
Secretary of Defense, through the Chainman, Joint Chiefs of Staff, of all deaths cccurring
in US armed forces custody.

Upon declaration of death, the remains will be placed in s clean body bag and
secured awaiting instructions from the appropriate investigating agency. The remains
will not be washed and all items on or in the body will be left undisturbed except for
weapons, ammunition, and other items that pose a threat to the living. The body will not
be released from United States custody without written authorization from the
investigative agency concermned or the Armed Forces Medical Examiner,

In summary, in the case of death of any individual described above, while in
custody of the Armed Forces of the United States, it is presumed that an autopsy shall be
performed, unless an alternative determination is made by the Armed Forces Medical
Examiner. Determination of the cause and manner of death in these cases will be the sole
responsibility of the AFME or other physician designated by the AFME.

Points of contact for procedures under this memorandum are: (b)(6)

(b)(6)

This memorandum is effective immediately.
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AfA AL approsimately 1L422252N0V0S while conducting CONOP Cre?5«043 +

with ona 575, ang 1/4/798Cav

4477ah SWAT detained RASHED SALMAN MOHOMED AL GURARL, Date of Birth

was PID by a Hillah SWAT source, as a member of an insurgent cell.

MOMOMED AL GURARTL, a?eﬁ? Wit
By

rhe residence escorted 3

apox 50 meters away from the residence, Hi1lah SWAT personnel willked
1o the HLZ without incident.
heatlth. He walked to the HH-

1 two other personnel were Tlex cuffed
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Clear 14%.txs
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75

cieared a residence located ay MGRS 3%

411 1ah SWAT personnel. e was moved

RASHED SALMAN MOHOMED AL _GURARI appearad to be in g
60 and joaded onto the helicopter without assistance and

ol thout comment, Hillah SWAT's SOF is to not blindfold detainees whan loading onto

atrerafr, in arder to expedite the loading process. while retursing to £08B Xa sy |

an HuH-60 he started 1o show

wers removed while ODA personne
chest compressions. The tota .
vH-B0 arrived ar FOB Kalsu, 150aD flight surgeon assessed the causality u
EKG, and pronounced RASHED SALMAN MOHOMED AL GURARI Dead on Arrivai.

personne’ assessed that the

SWAT personnel contacted the TUNIS IP station. The Tunis police arrived on Y0R xals
T pick up the body and returm 30U to the NOK.

iy Fles cuf
rrpdd condhy

Sym§tam$ of cardiag arrest. fmmediately
! started a medical assessment and s
1 vime of flight was Yess than 10 minut

cause of death was most Yikely cardiac arrest.

WY

ags There was no mistreatment of the detainee in any way. He was 5% vears ofd and

obese.

(b)(6)

e
SEME
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Clear 146{H17T7ak SwaT detaiage death:.
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cardiac arrest. Because they were Hitlah g

s

LS

)(6) e

el a

along with the local IP unit o escort the

P S R | mnd ot el wdupsem t marser riu
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Fumes |
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SwAT personnel at all vimes. pue to atl oFf these Lar
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o take the remains of their Tather. Their reasony
s was that the father was most likely responsible
e in the dasurgency.

reatment of the detainee in aﬁ;bwayé He was 66 years old ang
did thelr Best T0 resuscitate v,

american personnel write sworn statements and forward ther 1o

the s08 wLY 161200280V05.

e g w11 have all
7 asap, due
Wt have
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Chapter H - Medical Procedures

(1) FOBs will immediately notify the Commander, CISCTF-AP. through J2 operations, if
a.detainee dies while in custody throughout any part of the detention proceSs+irom initial point of capture
tatransfer to the AGIF). CJSOTF-AP J-3 will notfy the USACIDC immediately USACIDC has primary
junsdiction over all detainee death investigations. The Special Agent wall provide instructions on the
astions to take to sacure the scene, When all life saving measures have been exhausted and medical
perssnnel have either transported the victim to 8 medical facility or if the corpse ramams in place conduct
the following actions:

{2) Secure the scene and do not allow anyone access except the responding CID
Special Agent No exceptions

(3) Begin 2 log of 2% personnel that were present surrounding the tme of incident i e,
before during and after.

(4) Document who transportad the victim and what facility the victim was transported to.

(5) Do not allow anycne to depart the area. !f it is mission essential that a person must
depart the area, document their name. unit, and contadt information

(6) if the victim was pronounced deceased al the scane. do not remove the body.

(7) CJSOTF-AP J3 Operations will immediately report the detainee death to MNC4
through operations channels.

(8) The Commander of the detention facility or the Commander of the uni! in custody of
the detainae at the ime of death, will confirm that proper notification, as described above, has been made
and submit any follow up reports. If the death occurred in any location other than 2 medical treatment
facility the OIC/NCOIC on the ground will ensure that the corpse and scene are preserved Upon the
discovery of a detainee death zll personne! other than medical and mvesligabve personnel should be
restricted from disturbing the satting of death. To determinae if a death has occurred, a physican must
pronounce tha detainee dead. Unti pronounced dead, U.S. Forces will initiate first aid steps to assist the
detainee as they would a U S, soldier. The remains will not be washed and all the items on or in the body
will be left undisturbed except for weapans, ammunition, and other ilems that pose a threat to human Kfe.
Medical and criminal investigators wili notify the facility commander when their investigation is over so
that clean up can occur. The body will not be released from U.S. custody without written approval from
the Armed Forces Medical Examiner  The CID or medical investigator will contact the Armed Forces
Medical Examiner who will getermine whather an aulopsy will be performed. The cause of death
(proxdma! cause and other caussl or contributing causes) must be identified on the death certificate or
field medical card by the pronouncing physician. Additiona! determination of the cause of death or
manner of death will be the sole responsibility of the Armed Forces Medical Examiner or other physician
designated by the Armed Forces Medica! Examiner when an autopsy is performed. The remains should
then be eleased to the local hospital or Irag: Police Station for processing.
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CJSOTF-AP
APPREHENSION AND DETENTION

TASK FORCE LEGION

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

Version 2
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tha EuJ;% puiice then came to Kalsu aﬁd picked up the 70& and wook 4y
family with condolence aoney

snn The detainees rame was RASHED SALMAN MHOMAD AL GURARY, Date 0F 2irth
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W

an read below the FOB needs more details, Onge you guy the details juse
and we will send it to the ¥O8
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ABA. 1 received the ORSUM from CONOP CT 575-021, I the OPSUM 31 sa
puepls were ﬁat&@ﬂg@. Tt then says that one died of an apparent he
neod more information on this, If he died in our hands we need 10

description of ?&e evgnz 1% he was taken Into qustody bv the Swat
while he was ia thelr cust adyy rhen it's not as big of a uem;. st 3
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SWORE STATEMENT
Foruse of this o, sea AR 19045, the is QOCSOPS
LOCATION oaTE THE FILE NUMBER
Radwaniyah Palace Complex, Baghdad, frag ZINOVOS 0G30C
1457 Ml nﬁmﬁ SUDOLE KAME mn&% &mwx:_—

CRGANIZATION OR AGDRESS
FOB Cemiral, APO, AE (9342

N WANT TOMAKE T FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER DA T

Regarding the death of Hillah SWAT detainee RASHED SALMAN MHOMAD AL GURARI

On the mmi;z§ of ISNOVOS | received an OPSUM from QDA 575 (OPSUM $75-021). Normally an ODA submits 2 “Quick
Look OPSUM™ 10 the OPCEN within four hours after an operation is complete and then the *OPSUM" whsich gives a full
sccount of the operation within 24 hours.

The OPSUM that they sent was not specifically labeled as 2 "Quick Look”, but came in very soon afier the mission ended
{(within Tour hours). The OPSUM stated thar Hillah SWAT detained 23 personnel. It slso contained 3 sentence 3t the end
siating that a detainee died. No other details were included. The fact that there were no other details regarding the death of
the detainee seemed strange, but 10 avoid confusion between all beadquaners and 1o further explore the details involved in the
incident, | omitted this lne and sent the repornt 1o CISOTF-AP headquarters. From past experience, | knew that the full
OPSUM would explain the details which were missing and that there should be no conflict in reporting timelines to FOB
Centeal, CISOTFRAP, or MNC.1 w the death of 2 detainee in Iragi custody. MNC-1 is 10 be notified immediately
through official channels of the death of a detainee in US or Coalition custody. I was not aware of aqy requirement 1o report
the death of a detainee in Iragi custody,

In the meantime, | atempted 1o contact the AOB 560
surrounding the dewinees death and 0 make sure that By
got through o the AOB, ] was wid thay X
msues with the ODA. 1 immediately notified
sitpation when they came into the OPCEN that morning.
mire details on e situation.

0 get more information on the clrcumstances
ese details in the final version of the OPSUM. When |
o the of the

0 Contact w get
Duting shilt changeover, | gave a full report of the situation 10 the inwmingF and he ensured that
AOB 560 followed up on the situation as soon as possible. AOB 560, afier gathering facis on the detainee’s death, began
submitting reports and message traffic by the afternoon of 15NOVOS. CISOTE SIPR and VOIP lines were down from
approximately 1500C w0 23 that day, which compounded the timeliness of reporting of this incident,

This incident is unique 1o my experience. There are policies and FRAGOs that cover detaines deaths when in US and
Coalition custody. To my knowledge, there are no requirements 10 report the death of a detainee who is in Iraqi custody. To
avoid conflict, | recommsend that & policy be issued covering this likelibood.

SIS TEND OF STATEMENT/INOTHING FOLLOWSHIUHHI TR0 310118

£XHIBIT i & STATEMENT ,
PAGE 1 OF = .. Pruts
ABOTYIDNAL PABES MUST CONTAK THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF e TARERRY .. DATED LORTWUED.
THE BUTTOM 0F EACH AGDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALE OF THE PERSON MAXING THE STATEMERT AND B INITIALED A8 “PAGE
OF ... PAGES." WHEW ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE GTHLLZED, THE BALK OF PAGE 1 WILL BE LINED DUT, AND THE
STATEMENT Wit BE CONCLUDED O THE REVERSE SI0F OF ARGTHER COPY OF THIS FORM,
DA FORM 2823, JUL 72 SUPERBEDES DA FURM 2823, 1 JAN 58, WHICH WiLL 25 USED. YRR
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AFFIOAVIT

HAVE READY OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMERT

WHICH BEGING DN i’! QQ !! l!;

2, LFULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MAGE
BYME, THE STATEMENT 1S TRUE. | HAYE INITIALEC AL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE MW 'ﬁﬁ Nﬁm OF m !’Isﬁ£ W?W‘ZS 'ﬂ«ﬁ smmwr ( H)WE MADE THE
STATEMENT FREFLY WITHOUT HUPE 0F SENEFIT OR REWABD, WITHOUY THREAT UF PUNIGY :

L INGUCEMENT.

Subscribied and swarn to belose me, 2 persen sutharized by law o

adesinister Raths, this 23 wwet  NOVEMBER v
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SWORN STATEMENT
For use of this form, sse AR 18045; the proponant sgency is ODCSOPS

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
AUTHORITY: Title 10 UBC Section 301; Title 5 USC Seclion 2851, £.0. $397 duted November 22, 1843 (88N).
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE:  To provide commanders and law enforcomant officials with means by whith information miy be ateurately
ROUTINE USES: Your social security number 16 used as an edditionsl/shiernae mesrs of identitication o tacilitate filing and ratrigval.
pEscLosunE: tsciosure of your socksl security number is voluntary.
1. LOCATION 2. DATE (YYYYMMODD) | 3. T 4. FILE NUMBER
Radwaniyah Palace Complex, BIAP, Irag 20058/11726 0400

AMAE, MIDDLE NAME &, &8N — 7. (iﬁikﬁi-‘i'“\iiif

8, QRGANQZAT!QN OR ADDRESE
b comd AL g 893N

» WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER CATH:

8.
.
e

CUB, [ was briefed on ¢ i 575 operatio (93 comducied earlier in the evenin
by rumate approximately 0930) s the night shif vithin the OPCEN
informed me that he had taken the phrase “a detainee died” out-of the Quick Look provi 13 within the four bour Bme

requirement following their retum to base and had forwarded the OPSUM to CISOTF AW owr messuge hundling SOP. He
removed the unqualified staternent because there was no additional information other than the above staiement and & was
insufficient, incompiete, and provided no clarity. His intenr was to avoid confusion due to incomplete and insutficient information,
as well as a justified concern that it would cause misunderstanding and misdirected effort dug to msufficency. This was the first
incidence that the FOB was aware that a detainee had died on the operation (detailed in the OPSUM), during monitoring of the
operation via TACSAT in the OPCEN, no mention was made of the situation. ] acknowledged his decision and gave instructions
10 immediately contact the AOB for further clarification regardinégeuw name of the detainee, age, circumstances of death, whether
he was in US custody or in Hillah SWAT custody at the time of detention and transfer as well as several other information

requirements. He was 1lso o oo w up report 1o the OPSUM for SA and guidance and ensure that this
was undersiood by the incoming e discussed the sensitivity of this event, despite it having taken
place in HN costody, and the of unmediale ar seporting. At that time, 1 returned to bed for another 1V due 10

illness. 1 returned 10 the OPCEN and personally forwarded a copy of the first follow up report to CISOTF at 1341 (BTL CPT had
sent it 1o the JOC SGM, JOC Director and GOO) and the next report at 1403 (1o the J3 and Deputy J3) whick identified some of
our actions and a request for clarification regarding LN death in HN custody. Again, 1 returned 10 bed and woke up for the 2100
shift change. At that time, 1t became evident that aﬁem was a disconnect becween reporting w CISOTF and each elements
understanding of the situation (later deemed due 1o SIPR outages at CISOTF and then at FOB CENTRAL). The BN CSM brought
this 10 our attention based on an email he recieved from the GRP CSM following the CISOTF CUB. For the remainder of the
evening, we seat follow up reports as well as contacted SMES on proper procedures and actions 10 ensure we were within
established MNCI/MNFI requirements with the detainee dying in HN custody on US aircraft. I provided specific instructions 10
the SJA 10 review the incident as well as 10 contact CID and MNCHCISOTF $JAs, the Company Comander for additional RFIs,

a5 well as the OPCEN/FOB siaff on activities uct over the next 24 hour period.

Other than e Day Shift I am personally unaware of who was told of the incident L times
as requested in the 15-6 Officer’s query. Following the CUB, simational update and request for guidance from at
approximately 0930), 1 issued explicit instructions and then returned 10 bed as stated above. That gvening, followd ed,

published guidancelorders, written documents or requirements, | directed tha velop and publish a Baule Dall for
detainee deaths to be published on the OPCEN floor along with specific reports and supporting documentation. Detalled )
examination of MNCI/MNFI guidance confirmed the FOBs initial understanding of reporting requirements regarding LN death in
HN custodly but identified several that were not understood regarding LN death in US custody; this information was sent via
official message traffic on 16 NOV 1o all subordinate elements and FOB staff sections. ‘
FHIRHBERESHR H B L IR D Nothing Collows/ IR I TR G R i

"

examination of MNCI/MNFI requirements and discussions with MNCI SMWt contained within CJISOTF

N MAKING STATEMENT

10, EXHIBIT o
PAGE $ OF & . PAGES

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT TAKEN AT e BATED

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS UF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AN PAGE NUMBER
AUST BE BE INDICATED.

DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 DA FORM 2823, JUL 7ZVSO8S
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BTATEMENY OF TAKEN AT DATED

9. STATEMENTY (Continued]

AFFIDAVIT

3a— . HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGING ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE_{) . 1 FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT 15 TRUE, | HAVE TNITIALED ALl CORBECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREE L WITHOUY
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFL

(Sigrature of Pecson Makiog 3!&;5;?)&'!’)0

Subscribed and sworn 1 before me. a person authorized by law o
adroinister Q‘%tht, this ﬁ@fh day of Aoy w ., Lar , 28005
i
p i

CROEAKIZATH

CREARIZATION OR ADDRESS {Authority To Adminster Qathsl

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT o
PAGE

PAGE 3, DA FORM 2823, DEC 1898 AGEH“B-B & $
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SWORN STATEMENT
For use of this form, see AR 190-46; the proponent agency is QDCBOPS
LOCATION DATE i TIME FILE NUMBER
Radwaniyah Palace Complex, Baghdad, Irag 2680V NI

Wﬁ. MIDDLE NAME SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER GRADESTATUS

ORGANIZATION OR ADORESS
FOB Cenual, APO, AE 09342

_ , WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:
Regarding the death of Hillah SWAT detainee RASHED SALMAN MHOMAD Al GURARL:

‘While conducting chanﬁe over w*ith_(m the morning of 15 NOV 05 [ was informed that a detainee had dicd of a heart
Jattack while in the SWAT custody. showed me the OPSUM that was sent 1o the FOB regarding the death of the
detainee and informed me that more information was needed regarding the detainee’s death. I informed the 560 AST 1o contact
AOB and begin collecting more accurate information; the follow up information described the death as a heart attack. This
information was sent to CISOTF-AP by botk e-mail and by phone.

Serious Incident Report (SIR 575-021-001) that [ received stated "death due to cardiac arrost’.

On 16 NOV 05 | received a message fmmwti:zg that he was the investigating officer in1he death of the
detainee, he stated that he would be coming to the RPC to begin his investigation; | replied 1 him that he should go down south
0 ADB 560, were the death occured.

HEHN B Ra it i i iERD OF STATEMENT/NOTHING FOLLOWSI GG

A
\ o

Ny

N

\
EXHIET INITIAL MAKING STATEMENT >
PAGE 1 OF . PAGES
ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING “ST. e TAKEN AT ........ BATED ... CONTINUGED.”

THE BOTTOM OF EACK ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT ANU BE INITIALED
AS "PAGE . OF .. PAGES." WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 VHLL BE LINED QUT, AND THE
STATEMENT WILL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY DF THIS FORM,

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72 SUPERSEDES DA FORM 2823, 1 JAN 88, WHICH WILL BE USED. VEAPPC VIO
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TEMENT {Continued) -~

AFFIDAVIT

+ HAVE R 1
Wl CH BEGING ON PAGE 1 AND ENDS ON PAGE 2 .. | FULLY UNDERST NT MARE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT 1S TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT, | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUEN

—

Subscribed and sworm 10 before me, & person guthorized by law 10
admirister caths, his 26 deyof | November 19 05
st RPC, Baghdad, Ir

iTyped Name of Parson Admirisrering Qathi

tAuthority To Admanister Quthsi

INITIALS OF PERSON EMENT '
PAGE L. OF 2. PAGES
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ACLU-RDI 5489 p.70 Law Enfprcement Sensitive EXHIBIT !3




SEORET NOFORN

BLACKSMITH 60 DE
1501 30ZRV05
OBSUM FOR CT

)

~F5-021

adA (BSINFY
petainee t1sy o Tollow.

888 (S//NF)  wHOL
{nlacking posstians)

CLL {87 7MET wWHaT:
oy (5//NF)  WHERE:D Yarget s

Targer Naw

0. 3
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Law Enforcement Sensitive

-

opsdm TI-0ZL.txe

BLACKSMITH 75

¢ and Number:

05 CI1D259 36381

WHOL ODA 375, 1/784798Cav, willgh SwaT Company 3. 35040 adr, 1/%071x

Contduct raids on 5 target houses in two targer sets

et one [MGRS IB8sMB 32011 351943, 1argel set Two {¥GRS

3BSMB 32170 346763, (MGRS 38 MB 3217 543545), (MGRS 38 M8 32354 34381). (MGRS 3§ wma

12708 543473
EEE (%7 INFY mHENT

WY L

I {SAFNFY NUMBER OF

Y13 {877NFY NUMBER OF
KKK {R/ANEY  NUMBER OF

WEAPONS CAPTURED.

142300280v05 .

12 PERSOMNEL KILLED BY uss¥: O
17 PERSONNEL WOUNDED 8Y USSFE: §

destroved on Uthe Largets.

Lih (8FNFY MNUBMBER AND TYPE

M US//MEY RUNSER OF DETAINEES:
NMN {S5//NF)

via & Mu-R3

forge, to in

G target s

by

s
seC Consisted o

OF THER MATERIAL CAPTURED: none

23 {1 died of an apparent heary

6 AK~47, 2 shor guns, &l!

The source led the assau

In order to detainee an AIF (el Teader and kev members of his

WEADODS Wers

attack’

SUMMARY 0F THE OPERATION: oODA 375, 1/479BCAv, and 813%an sway nfilen
5 and 7 wH-80s, with 1 u8-60 providing 1SR, and an {mmediare resguion

cerdigr personne’ Fleeing any of the targers. The obisgiive consisted of
234 the northern target consisted one targer house, the southers 1grge:
{ four target houses and a number of out butldings.
assauly teaw infiled on L MH-33 and proceed to assault the objective area, 7
assavit teas moved in and secured the area,

The norinern

% aem e W
Toteam TQ Tan

nedghburing houses and detained two other individuals. The southern assault taams

that infiled on the 2 wi-6Q"s proceeded to their target houses without incident
They detained 3 iadividuals that were residing in the houses. The southern assaul:
infilad on 1 Me-53 landed in a flooded field thar sigoificantily ogelayed

veamr that

moverment 1o 2 targer houses. Once aszsault teams leared their target houses 373

personne! surveyed 3 mor

¢ suirtable WLz,

Immediate reaction forde wa

5 utifirps 1o

detaires 7 personnel who fled targev houses in the southern target set. al]

personnel rhat were attempting vo fies were detained, while returping to ¥O8 Ralse,
one of the detainees died ¢F an apparent hgart attack. His body was Lransporfed 1o

0B Kalsu aid stazion,

TN
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SECRET/REL USA, GBR, AUS

(SHNF) Wi
positons)

401 ODA 575, 1/A/88CAV, Hillah SWAT Company 5. JSOAD air, /502N (blocking

(SHNF) WHAT: Conduct raids on 5 target houses in two target seis

(SINF) WHERE: Target set one (MGRS 385SMB 32011 55184), target set two (MGRS 385MB
32170 548?6) {MGRS 38 M8 3217 54545), (MGRS 38 MB 32354 54331), (MGRS 38 MB 32208
54507}
{SINF) WHEL

{SHNF)

in orger to detainee an AlF cell leader and key members of his terrorist call.

{B/INF) NUMBER OF 1Z PERSONNEL KILLED BY USSF. 0
{SHNF) NUMBER OF IZ PERSONNEL WOUNDED BY USSF; 0

(S/NF) NUMBER OF WEAPONS CAPTURED: 6
destroyed on the targets.

{SHNF} NUMBER AND TYPE OF OTHER MATERIAL CAPTURED: none

(S/NF) NUMBER OF DETAINEES' 23

(SHNF) SUMMARY OF THE OPERATION: ODA 875, 1/A/88CAV, and Hillah SWAT infied via 2
MH-53s and 2 HH-60s, with 1 MH-80 providing ISR and an immediate reaction force, to interdict
personnel fleeing any of the largets, The objective consisted of two target sets, the northern
target consisted one target house, the southern target set consisted of four target housas and a
asumber of out buildings. The northern assault team infiled on 1 MH-83 and proceed o assauit
the abiective area. The assault team moved in and secured the area. The source led the assault
team to two né;ghbor ng houses and detained two other individuais. The southern assault teaga

teams cleared thew targe cuses S‘%’"S personng surveyed a more suttabie HLZ. |
bt

5 fore et houses in
FARRELL SENT

DAVIS SENDS

BTAR

EXHIBIT_L D
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